ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 30, 2014

Mr. Brian Waite Ms. Debbie Wescott

Chevron Environmental Management Company First Presbyterian Church of Hayward
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 2490 Grove Way

San Ramon, CA 94583 Castro Valley, CA 94546

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000275 and Geotracker Global ID
T0600100318, Chevron #9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Waite and Ms. Wescott:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, . s
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 30, 2014 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Brian Waite Ms. Debbie Wescott

Chevron Environmental Management Company First Presbyterian Church of Hayward

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 2490 Grove Way

San Ramon, CA 94583 Castro Valley, CA 94546

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000275 and Geotracker Global ID

T0600100318, Chevron #9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Waite and Ms. Wescott:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o Mohitoring wells C-4 and C-6 were paved over during road widening. The wells remain lost after multiple
attempts to relocate them failed.

* The potential for vapor intrusion was not evaluated in accordance with current DTSC vapor guidance
protocols. The detection limit for benzene was above the appropriate commercial ESL for benzene in SV-
1.

¢ Residual shallow soil contamination (over 100 ppm TPHg) appears to be isolated beneath city streets,
sidewalks, onsite landscaping and the outer portion of the parking lot at the southwest corner of the
property parcel.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.  \_
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2, Case Closure Summary



Mr. Waite and Ms. Wescott
RO0000275
January 30, 2014, Page 2

cc. .

Nate Allen, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to nallen@craworld.com)

David Herzog, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to dherzog@craworld.com)

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/o enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Dilan Roe (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 8, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-8577 ' Phone: (510} 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Titie: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #9-2960

Site Facility Address: 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA 94546*

RB Case No.: 01-0346 tocal Case No.: STID 656 LOP Case No.: RO0000275
URF Filing Date: --- Geotracker ID: T0600100318 APN: 416-30-15-2
%
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Brian Waite

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

Chevron Environmental San Ramon. GA 94583

Management Company

(925) 790-6486

First Pi)ees?a?()t’e\:i‘;e: ((;;:tlrch of 2490 Grove Way =
Hayward Castro Valley, CA 94546-7106
* Parcet records indicate that the property is in Hayward, CA.
d

Tank L.D. No Size in Gallons Contents in Plac(c:elif(:eemove o7 Date

- 7,500 Gasoline Removed 1986

- 7,500 Gasoline Removed 1986

e 2,000 Gasoline Removed 1986

550 Waste Oil Removed 1986

Piping ‘ Removed ' 1986
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown; none reported.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 9 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth:

10.22 feet bgs 21.50 feet bgs Flow Direction: West

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Three water supply wells were identified within a half-mile from the site.
One irrigation well located approximately 735 feet south is an 8-inch diameter well with a total depth of 50 feet bgs.
Two additional irrigation wells located on C Street approximately 0.5 miles south of the site. Based on the gradient,
location, and distance, these wells do not appear to be receptors for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Castro Valley Sub-Basin of the East Bay Basin

Nearest SW Name: An un-named tributary of San Lorenzo
Is surface water affected? No Creek; approximately 675 feet west and San Lorenzo Creek,
approximately 1,000 feet south of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations); None identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
m“mm%uﬂ

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Desti'nation) Date
Tank 7,500-gallon Disposal location not reported. 1986
Tank 7,500-gallon Disposal location not reported. : 1086
Tank 2,000-gallon Disposal location not reported. | 1986
Tank 550-gallon Disposal location not reported. 1986
Piping Unknown Disposal location not reported. 1986

2 galions . . January 1990
Free Product 11 galions Disposal location not reported. October 1993 to 1997
Soil - -—- -~
Groundwater 1,200,000 gallons Groundwater extraction system; treated prior October 1993 to 1997

to sanitary sewer discharge under permit
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

i ater
Contaminant Before S After Before . — After
TPH (Gas) 14,000 2,300 120,000 950
TPH (Diesel) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
TPH (Motor Oil) <10 <10 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Oil and Grease ——- ---- m—— e
Benzene 13 13 25,000 7
Toluene 64 64 60,000 0.6
Ethylbenzene 32 32 13,000 1
Xylenes 180 160 56,000 1
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE <0.050 ' 0.0008 * <25° <0.5*
- Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

MTBE <0.050; TBA = 0.068 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.001 ppm.

MTBE = 0.0008 ppm; TBA = 0.068 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.001 ppm.

MTBE < 2.5 to 25.0 ppb; TBA < 100 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME < 2 ppb; 1,2-DCA and EDB not analyzed.
MTBE < 0.5 ppb; TBA < 2 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.5 ppb.

B R

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

Land use surrounding the site is mixed commercial and residential. The property was formerly occupied by a
Chevron service station from at least 1985 until 1986, when the station was demolished. In 20040, the site was paved
to its current configuration and is in use as a parking lot for Trader Joes' grocery store.

The former Chevron service station is reported to have been demolished in 1986 along with all associated
aboveground and underground structures including two 7,500-gallon gasoline underground sterage tanks (USTs),
one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST, a 550-gallon waste oil UST, two dispenser islands, and all associate piping. Soil
samples were collected from the gasoline UST pit, waste oil UST pit, and soil stockpiles. Soil samples analyzed in
June 1986 from the gasoline tank pit at a depth of 18 feet bgs detected up to 14,000 parts per million (ppm) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg). The gasoline UST tank pit was excavated to 25 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Confirmation samples were not collected after the overexcavation. Qil-range hydrocarbons were not
detected in the two soils collected beneath the former waste oil UST.

On October 1, 1986, four monitoring wells (C-1 through C-4) were installed at the site. No soil samples were
collected from the soil bores for the wells. The groundwater monitoring wells were first analyzed on October 23, 1986
and up to 37,000 ppb TPHg and 6,400 ppb benzene was detected. The highest concentration of TPHg in
groundwater was detected in well C-1, located directly adjacent to and west (downgradient) of the former gasoline
USTs.

In January 1990, interim recovery of light non-aqueous phase liguid (LNAPL) via pumping and bailing was conducted
in well C-1. The recovery was implemented only once and removed a total of 100 gallons of groundwater that
contained approximately two gailons of LNAPL.
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On August 27, 1990, exploratory borings (C-5 through C-7) were advanced offsite. Soil samples collected from the
borings showed no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at standard limits of reporting.
Groundwater from the wells was first analyzed in the October 1920 monitoring event and petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations were not detected at standard reporting limits.

On December, 18 and 19, 1991, five vacuum influence probes (VP-1 through VP-5) were installed onsite as part of a
soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test. Vacuum was applied to onsite monitoring wells C-1 through C-3. Mass removal
rates were then estimated based upon inlet hydrocarbon concentrations. Well C-1 was determined t{o have the
greatest potential for hydrocarbon mass removal, with estimated rates of up to 945 Ibs/day TPHg and 0.18 Ibs/day
benzene. Based on the results of the test, it was concluded that SVE should be effective at the site.

In Cctober 1993, extraction well EW-1 was instalied and groundwater extraction (GWE}) began. Treated groundwater
was discharged under permit to the sanitary sewer. An SVE system was connected to well C-1 and began operation
in June 1984. Extracted vapor was treated using a thermal oxidation unit prior to discharge to the atmosphere. The
system was in operation through 1996 and removed approximately 1,200,000 gallons of groundwater and an
estimated 9,000 pounds of hydrocarbons. LNAPL was also removed with a passive skimmer from welis C-1 and EW-
1. In 1897, the system was shut down and removed. A final GWE and SVE system report was not submitted.

On January 30, 1997, an underground utility survey was conducted at the site to confirm that the former product lines
had been removed in conjunction with the USTs. The survey indicated that no product lines were present in the
location of the former product line trenches.

On February 5, 1997, six borings (B-1 through B-8) were advanced onsite to evaluate soil near the former product
piping and dispenser island areas. TPHg was detected in 9 of 22 soil samples at concentrations ranging from 2 (B-2
at 11 fbg) to 2,300 mg/kg (B-1 at 16 fbg). In addition with other petroleum hydrocarbon constituents, benzene was
detected in five of the samples at concentrations ranging from 0.0062 (B-3 at 15.5 fbg) to 13 mg/kg (B-1 at 16 fbg).
Based on the results of the investigation shallow soil beneath the former dispenser islands had been contaminated,
with the majority of the contamination between 2.5 and 5.5 fbg. Soil beneath the former piping did not appear to be
contaminated. Additionally, the soil bores detected contamination between 16 and 19 fbg in the capillary fringe.

In April 1997, G-R destroyed offsite upgradient well C-5 to facilitate planned construction activities in this area. On
September 15 and 18, 1998, wells C1 through C3 and extraction well EW-1 were decommissioned due to the
widening of Redwood Road. Wells C-4 and C-8 were paved over during the road widening project and are lost.
Muitiple attempts to relocate the wells have been made; however, the wells remain missing.

On February 8, 2002 one monitoring well {C-8) was installed in conjunction with the drilling of three soil borings (B-7
through B-9) to evaluate soil and groundwater contamination near the former USTs and dispenser islands, and to
define the lateral extent of impacted groundwater upgradient of well C-2. Soil samples and grab groundwater
samples were collected from borings C-8 and B-7 through B-9. TPHg in soil was detected up to 24 ppm; benzene
and ethylbenzene were not detected. Bore C-8 was advanced directly adjacent to and downgradient (west) of the
former gasoline USTs in the vicinity to former well C-1. Bore B-8 was advanced approximately ten feet northwest of
the former gasoline USTs. Grab groundwater samples collected from borings C-8 and B-8 contained the highest
concentrations of TPHg (11,000 ppb and 8,600 ppb, respectively) and benzene (380 and 15 ppb, respectively).

On April 13, 2004, four shallow temporary soil vapeor points {SV1 through SV4) and ane soil boring (SB1) were
advanced to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion and delineation of the groundwater MTBE piume. Three soil
samples were collected from boring SB1 (labeled B10 on bore log) between 10 and 22 feet bgs and analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX, fuel oxygenates, 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)}, and ethylene dibromide (EDB). Except for 3.6 mg/kg
TPHg in the sample collected at 18 fbg the analytes were not detected in the soil samples, at standard limits of
reporting. One grab groundwater sample was also collected from boring SB1. Analysis of the grab groundwater
sample detected 180 ppb TPHg, 0.5 ppb benzene, and 0.9 ppb ethylbenzene. Soil vapor samples were collected
from soil vapor points SV1 through SV4. The temporary soll vapor points were not logged, but are reported to have
been installed to 5, 3.6, 3.5, and 4 fbg, respectively. Soil vapor samples were collected from the vapor points and
analyzed for BTEX only. Benzene was detected in samples SV-2 and SV-3 at concentrations of 100 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m®) and 9.7 pg/m®, respectively. Concentrations of toluene (up to 16 pg/m®), ethylbenzene
(5.1 ug/m®), and xylenes (up to 9 ug/m®} were detected in samples SV-2 through SV-4. In SV-1 BTEX were not
detected due to elevated detection limits caused by the presence of a non-fuel compound, 2-proponol. The oxygen
and carbon dioxide percentages for SV-1 to SV-4 were reported as 1.0% and 13% (SV-1); 1.7% and 11% (SV-2); 20
and 0.47% (SV-3); and 22% and 1.2% (SV-4). Except for SV-1 due to the presence of a non-fuel compound, all
results were below commercial shallow soil gas screening lsvels for the evaluation of potential indoor air impacts
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(July 2003 and May 2013 versions). The results for SV-3 and SV-4 are also below residential values in both
versions.

On March 21, 2007, one onsite bore (B-10) and two offsite bores (B-11 and B-12) were advanced. Boring B-10 was
located in the area of the former gasoline USTs, and borings B-11 and B-12 were located near the centetline of
Redwood Road. Groundwater was first encountered in the borings between 17 and 22 feet bgs. Soil samples were
collected from the borings at five-foot intervals between 5 and 28 feet bgs and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, fuel
oxygenates, 1,2-DCA, and EDB. TPHg and benzene were detected in soil up to 1.3 and 0.011 ppm, respectively.
Fuel oxygenates, 1,2-DCA, and EDB generally were not detected in the samples with the exception of MTBE at
0.0008 mg/kg in the sample collected at 20 fbg from boring B-12, and up to 0.068 mg/kg tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA)
in samples collected at 15 fbg and 20 fbg in boring B-11.

Depth discrete groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10 (20 and 28 fbg), B-11 (17 and 28 fbg), and
B-12 (32 fbg) and analyzed for the same constituents noted above. Boring B-11 is located approximately 40 feet
west of the former gasoline USTs. TPHg was detected in groundwater at concentrations of 35,000 ug/l. and
1,700 ugl. (B-10 at 20 and 28 fbg, respectively), and 67,000 ug/L and 4,200 Mo/l (B-11 at 17 and 28 by,
respectively). Benzene was detected at concentrations of 1,500 pg/L and 23 pg/L (B-10 at 20 at 20 and 28 fbg,
respectively), and 6,600 ug/L and 100 pg/L (B-11 at 17 and 28 fbg, respectively). TPHg and BTEX were not detected
in the groundwater sample collected from boring B-12. The remaining analytes were not detected in the groundwater
samples with the exception of TBA at 130 pg/L and 3 pg/L (B-10 at 20 and 28 fbg, respectively), and 460 ug/L and
15 pgf/L (B-11 at 17 and 28 fbg, respectively). :

in June 2010, borings GP-1 and GP-2 were installed offsite across Redwood Road. Boring GP-1 was located
between well C-7 and former well C-6, and boring GP-2 was located in the area of former well C-8. Sail samples
were submitted for laboratory analysis at approximately 5, 10, 15, and 20 fbg. No TPHg, BTEX, or fuel oxygenates
were detected in any of the soil samples. Depth discrete groundwater samples were collected at approximate depths
of 20 fbg and 35 fbg from boring GP-1, at approximate depths of 20 fbg and 34 fbg from boring GP-2. No TPHg,
BTEX, or fuel oxygenates were detected in the groundwater samples with the exception of TPHg at 89 ug/l. in the
sample collected at 20 fbg from boring GP-2.

During the most recent groundwater monitoring event (March 20, 2012) only monitoting well C-8 was sampled. The
well is located immediately adjacent and west of the former gasoline USTs and contained 950 ppb TPHg, 7 ppb
benzene, and 1 ppb ethylbenzene.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the SWRCE LTCP which
became effective on August 17, 2012.

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requirements appear to be necessary.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No ‘ Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 5 Number Retained: 4 *

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

* Includes two permanently lost wells,

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

 Soil and groundwater beneath the waste oil UST has not been analyzed for the five LUFT metals, SVOCs, or
non-fugl related VOCs.

¢ Naphthalene and PAHs were not analyzed at the site.
* Afinal GWE and SVE system report was not submitted.
+ The boring log for boring SB-1, advanced April 13, 2004, is mislabeled as B10.

* Monitoring wells C-4 and C-6 were paved over during road widening. The wells remain lost after multiple
attempts to relocate them failed.

» The potential for vapor intrusion was not evaluated in accordance with current DTSC vapor guidance protocols.
Using earlier protocols, onsite soil vapor concentrations for BTEX were detected below commercial
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), with one exception. The detection limit at vapor point SV-1 was
elevated due to interference by a non-fuel hydrocarbon (2-proponol). Only the detection limit for benzene was
above the appropriate commercial ESL for benzene in SV-1.

* Residual shallow soil contamination {over 100 ppm TPHg) appears to be isolated beneath city streets, sidewalks,
onsite landscaping and the outer portion of the parking lot at the southwest corner of the property parcel. This
residual soil contamination contains concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene below values contained in
Table 1 of the LTCP (naphthalene and PAHs were not analyzed).

» Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities,
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The site meets the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP,

The site does not appear to meet scenarios 1, 2, 3, or 4 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under the
LTCP because un-named tributary of San Lorenzo Creek is located approximately 875 feet west, San Lorenzo Creek
is located approximately 1,000 feet south of the site, and a water supply well is present within 1,000 feet, at an
approximate distance of 735 feet to the south.

However, ACEH believes case closure is appropriate based on an analysis of site-specific conditions:

The plume is stable or decreasing in size for a minimum of five years.

The plume is less than 250 feet in length.

There is no free product.

The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 ppb.

The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

The water supply well appears to be crossgradient and does not affect the westward directed groundwater flow
and gradient at the site.

7. Based on the age of the plume, site hydrogeology, and apparent stability of the plume, the potential for the
plume to pose a threat to San Leandro Creek or the un-named tributary appears to be low. The potential for
migration along preferential pathways provided by utility corridors has been evaluated for the site. Based on
this evaluation, potential discharges from the utility corridors to San Leandro Creek or the un-named tributary
are not expected to pose a significant risk to water quality in San Leandro Creek.

ook WM

The site does not meet scenarios 1,2,3, or 4 of the numerical media-specific criteria in the LTCP for petroleum vapor
intrusion to indoor air; however, based on an analysis of site specific conditions, ACEH has determined that petroleum
vapors migrating from soil or groundwater will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health for the
following reasons:

1. Both Grove Way and Redwood Road were widened in approximately 1997 and 1998. Remaining shallow soil
contamination at the site (within 5 feet of the surface and over 100 ppm TPH) which was principally the subject
of the vapor intrusion investigation and primarily associated with former dispensers appears to be located at
the extreme southern margin of the site beneath city streets, sidewalks, onsite landscaping, or the southern
perimeter margin of the current parking lot.

2. The site has not been evaluated under current DTSC vapor sampling protocols and therefore the risk of vapor
intrusion has not been quantified; however, onsite soil vapor concentrations have been investigated using
earlier protocols. In those results, BTEX were detected below commercial Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs), with one exception. The detection fimit at one vapor point (SV-1) was elevated due to interference by
a non-fuel hydrocarbon (2-proponof). Only the detection limit for benzene was above the appropriate
commercial ESL for benzene in sample SV-1. Existing vapor data suggests the site meets commercial vapor
intrusion ESLs, but not the residential vapor infrusion ESLs.

3. Residual shallow soil contamination (over 100 ppm TPHg) that was the subject of the soil vapor investigation
appears to be isolated beneath city streets, sidewalks, onsite landscaping and the outer portion of the parking
lot at the southwest corner of the property parcel and it is unlikely that the current site layout will change
significantly.

The site appears to meet the media-specific criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP. The
maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date within the upper 10
feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact and outdoor air exposure. Since
the release at the site consisted primarily of gasoline, naphthalene concentrations are not likely to exceed the media-
specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the information
available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this time.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: N\(\l_é = ‘}{-—’/_::“ Date: %)%! 1013
Approved by: Dor)na L. Drog , P.E. Title: Division Chief

S|gnature/ Wﬂ Date: 0//0 ?//3

This closure approval is based upon the avallable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: May 22, 2013

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH:

-?,! '7«(9‘/301} Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ‘\- o !Q.OIL[

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No Number Decommissioned: (D Number Retained: 2

Reason Wells Retained: Wells C-4 and C-6 are considered permanently lost.

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: HonNe
\

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Date;
oncurrence - Signature 1\!\ %\;2: L‘zgf/_-//'r’/ L] 2 | 201

Attachments: \ 55
Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (9 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (23 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (27 pp)
Soil Vapor Analytical Data (7 pp)
Boring Logs (34 pp)

Cross Sections (3 pp)

No ok wN

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Page 8 of 8 R0O0000275 — Closure Summary




= L% 2
Figure 1

VICINITY MAP

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 92960

- 2416 GROVE WAY
Castro Valley, California

611964-95(012)GN-EM001 APR 30/2012
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. Chevron USA

Report #8004

ERG #
8004-1
8004-2
8004-3
8004-5
8004-7
8004-9
8004-10
8004-11

8004-12

*gasoline.,

**waste oil, by extraction.

***originally reported 3.3, may have a matrix problem,

ND = None detected.

TABLE 1

CLIENT ID
86170 M2 #1
86170 M2 #2
86170 M2 #3
86170 M2 #104
86170 M2 #105
86170 M2 #106
86170 M2 #7
86170 M2 #107
86170 M2 #8

The 1imits of detection are in ( ).

— TMA/ERG .

CONCENTRATION (mg/kg)

5200*
8, Bk
14000*
620*
1300%
490*
ND(10)**
ND( 10 )%
3900* .




WY Rl

Report #9103

ERG #
9103-1
9103-2
9103-3
9103-4
9103-5

ND = MNone detected.

CLIENT 1D
86220 B1 #1
86220 Bl #2
86220 Bl #3
86220 B1 #4
86220 B1 #5

TMA/ERG

' COMCENTRATION (mg/kg)
49
170
ND(1)}
1,2
30

The 1imit of detection is in ( ).




TABLE 1

SOIL CONCENTRATIONS (mg/kg) OF TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS (TPH) IN S0IL DURING AND FOLLOWING
TANK EXCAVATION AT FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE

STATION 9-2560, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, 1986

Sample
Designation

19 June®

1
2
3
104
105
106
7
107
8

23 July
10a-C

29 July

W Ly b=

8 August

B-1#1
B-142
B-1#3
B-1#4
B~1#5

28 August
1A-D

10 September

1A-D
2A-D

Depth TPH

Location {ft) {om/kqg)
gasoline tank field 18 5,200
gasoline tank field 18 , 8.0
gasoline tank field 18 14,000
gasoline tank field 18 620
gasoline tank field 18 1,300
gasoline tank field 18 490
waste oil tank field 7 <10
waste oil tankbfield g <10
soil stockpile 1 3,800
soil stockpile® 4-8 <1

soil stockpile 0.5 4.2
soil stockpile 0.3 <2
soil stockpile ' 0.7 4.0
soil stockpile 0.3 24
gasoline tankpit 18 48
gasoline tankpit 20 - 170
gasoline tankpit 16~-18 <l
gasocline tankpit 23 1.2
gasoline tankpit 18 30
seil surface* 0.5-1 110
soil surface* 0.3-0.5 3.1
soil surface 0.3-0.5 4.9

a. Date of tank excavation.

b. Source:
Note: *

Flay 1%86a-f; Blaine 1986a-f.
indicates a composite sample.




CAMBRIA

Table 1

Historical Soil Sample Resulits
Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

D Depth (fhg) Date Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) = parts per million

C-5 2.5 8/27/1990 <] <005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 -

-6 15 8/27/1990 <] <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <Q.05 -

20.5 8/21/1990 <1 <0.05 <005 <0.05 <0.05 --

C-7 145 8/27/1990 <l <0.05 <0038 <005 <0.05 -

Bl 3 2/5/1997 1,200 1.5 <0.5 . 4.1 18 -

55 2/5/1997 <l <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

11 2/5/1997 <1 <0Q.005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 -

16 2/5/1997 1,300 13 64 32 160 -

B2 6 2/5/1997 < <0005 0.011 <0.,005 8.015 -

11 2/5/1997 2 <0.005 <(.005 00855 0.018 -

155 2/5/1997 330 0.3 .63 0.81 1.6 -

B3 6 21571997 <1 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 --

1t 2/5/1997 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 -

15.5 2/5/1997 34 0.0062 0.0078 <0.005 0.075 -

B4 4.5 2/5/1997 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

10.5 2/5/1997 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 -

15.5 27571997 <1 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 00652 ' -

B5 6 2/5/1997 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -=

10 2/5/1997 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

16 21511997 <l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 -

18.5 24511997 7.8 1 087 0.2 0.63 -

Bé 25 2151997 560 <0.25 0.47 2.7 83 -

] 2/5/1997 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

11 2/5/1997 13 <0005 <0.005 | 0.0082 0.96 -

16 2/5/1997 <l <0.005 <0.605 <0.605 <(.005 -




Table 1

Historical Soil Sample Results
Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluenc Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
D Depth (fbg) Date Concentrations reparted in mitligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) = parts per million
18.5 2/5/1997 580 <0.5 0.53 5.1 32 -
B7 6.5 2/3/2002 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.05
10 2/8/2002 <l <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.05
15 27372002 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.05
B3 ) 27812002 <l <{0.005 <0003 <0.005 C <0015 <0.05
10 2/8/2002 24 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 66 <0.05
BY 5.5 2/8/2002 <] <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0015 <0.05
16 2/872002 <1 <0.005 <0005 <{.005 <(.015 <(.05
15 2/8/2002 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <015 <{.05
-8 6.5 2/82002 <l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0135 <0.05
10 2/8/2002 <1 <0.005 <(r005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.05
14.5 2/8/2002 43 <0.605 <0.0035 <0.005 <(.015 <0.05
SB-1 10 4/13/2004 <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005*
18 4/13/2004 3.6 <0.00C5 <0.001 <0.00L <0.001 <{(1.0005*
22 4/1372004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005*
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petrolevm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by N. CA LUFT Gasoline Method
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xyleres (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B

*MTBE by EPA Method 8260B

ibg = feet below grade

<x = Not detected above method detection tinmit




4' %S?as{gﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 - 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-658-2881+ www.lancastariabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. BSW 4254542
B10-8~-10-040413 NA Soil
Facility# 82960 MTI# 61D-1964 CETR
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected: 04/13/2004 08:40 by MT Account Numbexr: 10880
Submitted: 04/15/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco C/0 Cambria
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 12:06 4111 Citrus Avenue
Discard: 06/14/2004 Suite 9
Rocklin CA 95677
B1010
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Hanme CAS Numbex Result botection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRDO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents sluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 ma/kg 1.01
02017 Ai-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.081 ma/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ethex 637-392-3 N.D. 0.0061 ma/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0,001 mg/ kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alechol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/ky 1.01
05460 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ky 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichlorcethane 197-06-2 N.D. 0.001 my/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 168-88-3 N.D. 0.001 . malkyg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromosthans 106-93-4 N.D. 9,001 mg/kg 1.01
08474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 ng/kg 1.1
06301 Xylens (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg < 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
AT ' Analyais Diiution
No. Analysis Wame Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Soila N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/15/2004 22:30 Steven A Skiles 25
. method
Q07361 HBTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDE SW-B46 8260B 1 04/22/2004 07:25 Anastasia Papadoplos 1.01
00374 BC/MS VOA Soil FPrep BW-B4e 5030A 1 04/22/2004 04:56 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 04/15/2004 15:22 Eric I Vera n.a.




4' La"‘?asﬁgﬁ.es Analysis Report

£425 New Helland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Luncaster, PA 178052425 « 7T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2551 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 4254644
B10-5-18-040413 NA Boil
Facdlity# 92960 MII# 61D-1964 CETR
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:04/13/2004 0B8:55 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 04/15/2004 0B8:55 ChevronTexaco C/0 Cambria
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 12:06 4111 Citrus Avenue
Discard: 06/14/2004 Suite 9
Rocklin CA 9%677
Bl018
As Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis MNane CAS Number Result De:;:tion Onita Factor
L t
01725 TRH-GRO - Boils n.a, 3.6 1.0 mg/kg 25

Tha analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

07361 EBTEX+5 Oxygenates+BDC+EDB

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0008 ma/kg 1.01

02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-290-3 N.D. 0.001 mg kg 1.01

02018 Ethyl c-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01

02013 t-Amyl methyl ether 934-05-8 N.D, ©0.001 mg/kg 1.01

02020 t-Butyl alecohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 . mg/kg 1.01

05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.,0005 mg i ka i.01

05461 1,2-Dichlaroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01

05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01

05471 1,2-Dibromoethans ' 106-93~4 H.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01

05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01

06301 Xylenme (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.003 g /kg 1,01

8tate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Apalysis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01725 TPH-GRO - Scile N. gAdLUPT Gascline 1 04/15/2004 23:06 Steven A Skiles a5
m

07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE sg‘-:as;oe 2260B 1 04/22/2004 0B:58 Anastasla Papadoplos 1.01
00373 GC/MS VOA Seoil Prep SW-845 5030A 1 04/22/2004 D5:01 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
011590 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-845 5035 1

04/15/2004 15:25 Eric L Vera n.a.




| (l Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Plke, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881» www.lancastorlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sanple No. BW 4254645
Bl{-8-22-040413 NA Soil
Facility# 92960 MTI§ 61D-1964 CETR
2415 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 210
Collected:04/13/2004 039:10 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 04/15/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco C/0 Cambria
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 12:06 ) 4111 Citrus Avenue
Discard: 06/14/2004 : Suice 9
Rocklin CA 95€77
B1022
. As Receivad
CAT As Received Mebhod Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detecticn tonita Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Solls n.a. N.D, 1.0 ma/ kg 28
The analyeis for wvolatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting liwits were adjusted appropriately.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
gbart time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 n.D. 0,0005 wa kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 K.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 0.001 ng/ kg 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 894-05-8 N.D. 0.001 ng kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 ®.D. 0.020 wa kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D. 0.0¢05 mg/kg 1
05461 1,2-pichloxocethane 107-06-2 w.D, 0.001 mg/kg 1
05466 ‘'Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 myg/kg . 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. ¢.001 my/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 W.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 211§
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Diiution
No. Analysis Name Mathed Trial#f Date and Time Analyat Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Qasgoline 1 04715/2004 23:42 steven A Skiles 25
method .
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 04/22/2004 Q9:29 Anagtasia Papadoplos 1
a0374 GC/MS VOA Soil Prep SW-846 50302 1 04/22/2004 05:03 Anastapia Papadoplos n.a.
01150 GC VoL Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 04/15/2004 15:31 Eric L Vera n.a.




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil Samples - Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA
iD Depth (ft.) Date Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) = parts per million
B-10-5 5 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-10-10 10 3/21/2007 <1.0 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-10-15 15 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <).001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-10-20 20 3/21/2007 1.3 0.0006 <0.001 0.003 0.013 <0.0005 <0.020
B-10-28 28 372172007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-11-5 5 3/21/2007 <L0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-11-10 10 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-11-15 15 312112007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 0.034
B-11-20 20 3/21/2007 <1.0 0.011 <0.001 0.003 0.001 <0.0005 0.068
B-11-28 28 3/21/2007 <1.0 <(.0005 0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.0005 <0.020
B-12-5 5 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,00035 <0.020
B-12-10 10 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <(.020
B-12-15 15 3/21/2007 <10 <0.0005 <0001 <0.00% <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
B-12-20 20 3/21/2007 - <1.0 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0008 <0.020
B-12-25 25 3/21/2007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.020
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M

Benzene, ioluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

TBA=t-Buty! alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected above method detection limit. Analysis for 1,2-Dibromoethane, 1-2, Dichloroethane, Ethyl t-butyl ether, di-Isopropyl ether,
and t-Amy] methy] ehter by EPA Method 8260B were non-detect for all samples.




Lancaster .
‘l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastsr, PA 17605-2425 +717-658-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5012889
B-10-8-15-070321 Grab Soil
Facilityd# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:03/21/2007 09:55 by RR Account Number: 11987
Submitted; ©3/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Reoseville CA 95678
Gi01s
As Received
CAT Ag Recelived Mathod Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaztion Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Socils n.a. N.D. 1.0 tng /kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MIBE orx other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexare} TPH-GRO range
start time.-
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 ®.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.0%
(2018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8B W.D. 0.001 mg kg 1,01
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D, 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg /g 1.01
05461 1,2-Bichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 1c8-B8-3 N.D. c,001 mg/ kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromocethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylhenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
06201 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
State of California lab Certification Mo. 2iie
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialfi Date and Time Analyst Fagtor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils 3W-846 80158 modified 1 03/26/2007 18:17 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 03/26/2007 17:05 BEmiley A King 1.01
00274 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 03/26/2007 15:30 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 0L:22 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster ]
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1760524265 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-866-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5012830
B-10-5-20-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:03/21/2007 10:01 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CR 35678
G1020
A Received
CAT Ag Received " Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name Ca8 Humber Result Detaction Units Factar
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. 1.3 1.0 meg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting.prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02014 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0003 mg/ kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg kg 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 0.0006 0.0005 mg/kg 1
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. g.001 mg/ka ¥
054656 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 ny/ka L
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.003 0.001 mg/ky 1
06391 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.013 0.001 mg/kyg 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwilse noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Bnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO ~ Soils 5W-846 BO1SB wmodified i 03/26/2007 18153 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B i 03/26/2007 23:50 Nicholas R Rossi 1
40374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW~846 50302 i 03/26/2007 21:59 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:26 Carrie B Youtazy n.a.




(l I[%BS?S%SEQS Analysis Report "
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lanceslerlabs.com
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5012891
B-10-8-28-070321 Grab Soil
Faclliecy# 92960 MTTIi 61H-1964 CETX
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T06060100318 B-10
Coliected:03/21/2007 10:35 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00C Chevron ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
G1028
As Recelved
CAT - Ag Recelved Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAH Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit

01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved

in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (m-hexane) TPH-GRO range

staxt time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ kg 0.99
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.c01 mg/ kg 0.99
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ethex 637-92-3 N.D. 0.00L mg/kg 0,98
02018 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. ¢.001 ma/ kg .99
0202¢ t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. ©.020 mg/kg 0.99
05460 Benzena 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg /kg 9.99
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.00C1 ma/kg G.99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05471 1,2~Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 wg/ kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0,89
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.001 ma/ kg 0.9%

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, FPlease refer to the Quality _

Contrcl Summary for overall QC performamce data and assoclated samples. )

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT" Analyais Dilution
No. Analygis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
41725 TPH-GRG - Soils SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/26/2007 19:29° Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB 8W-846 8260B 1 03/27/2007 00:14 Nicholas R Rossi 0.99
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S030A 1 03/26/2007 22:01 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 0L:28 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster )
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-666-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Pagelof 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5012892
B-11-8-5-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 10:35 by RR Account Number: 11927
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discaxd: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
G11065
) As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Ragult De;ection Unitse Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ng/kgy 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was presexved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH~-GRO does nct include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prioxr to the C6 [n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 ma/kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether L06-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-52-3 N.D. 0.¢01 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. G.001 mg/kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.B. 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.G005 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. G.o01 mg/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. Q.00 wy/kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.9001 wng/ kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 wma/ kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unliess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysls Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRC - Soils 8W-846 BD15B modified 1 03/26/2007 2G:05 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B46 B260B 1 03/27/2007 00Q:37 Nicholas R Rossi 1.01
00374  GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep 5W-846 G030A 1 03/26/2007 22:02 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 b 03/26/2007 0L:3L Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster o,
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax;717-866-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5012893
B-11-5-10-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92960 MNTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 11:36 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 0%/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
G1119
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAf Numbex Rasult Degection TUnits Faotor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soile n.a. N.D. 1.0 ng/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 g/ kg 1
02017 di«Isopropyl ether " 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 my/kg 1
p2018 Echyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 wmg feg i
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 ma/ kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol ' 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 g /kg 1
(5460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 wg/kga 1
05461 1,2-Dichloxoethane 107-06-2 H¥.D. 0.0031 mg/kg 1
05466 Toluene . 108-88-3 K.D. 0.001 mg / kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 K.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg L
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg b3
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysils Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils 5W-846 80158 wmodified 1 03/26/2007 20:42 Linda ¢ Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 03/27/2007 01:47 Niechelas R Rossi 1
003174 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S5030A 1 03/26/2007 22:05 Nichclas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:34 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




| ancaster .
‘I Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 »717-656.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ne. EW 5012894
B-11-5-15-070321 Grab Soil
Facllity# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 11:42 by RR Becount Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 ‘ Chevron c/o Cambz:ia
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
G1l115
Ag Reveived
CAT Ap Received Method Dilution
Wo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result De::‘tﬁ:.tion Units Factor
L t
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils o.4a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC:EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bthex 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0008 mg/kg 1
02017 di-isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg L
02018 EBthyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02019  t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D, 0.001 mg/kg 1
0202¢ t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 0.034 0.020 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 ng/kg 1
05461 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 6.001 mg/kg 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 4.001 wa/ kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 ng/ kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 wg/ka 1
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
State of California lLab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwlge noted, Plesse refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagtor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 80158 modified 1 03/26/200G7 21:18B Linda C Pape 25
07351 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB 8W-846 B260B 1 03/27/2007 02:10 Nicholas R Rossi 1
003174 GC/ME - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 50304 1 03/26/2007 22:06 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soll Prep SW-B46 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:36 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2800 Fax: 717-656-26681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. BSW 5012885
B-11-8-20-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92860 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Colliected:03/21/2007 11:46 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/co Cawmbria
Reperted: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
G11l20
. ar Received
CAT AB Raoeived Method Dilution
" No. Analyais Name CAS Numbex Regult Deiegtion Units Factor
Limit
01725 <TPH-GRO - $Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ng/ky 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents elutirg prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-CGRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDEB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 ng/ka 1
02017 di-Isopropyl sther 108-20-3 N.D. 0.00L mg/kg 1
02616 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05«8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 0.068 0.020 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 0.011 0.0005 mg/kg b
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg i1
05466 Toluene 108-BB-3 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 ma kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0,003 0.001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 0.001 0.001 ma/kg 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CaAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Scils SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/26/2007 23:06 Linda ¢ Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 03/27/2007 02:34 Nicholas R Rossi 1
Qo374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 50302 1 03/26/2007 22:08 Wicnolas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Spil Prep 8W-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:39 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




| Lancaster .
<l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancvasgter Laboratories Sample No. SW 5012896
B-11-8-28-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 12:25 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted:; 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Cpportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
G1l28
As Received
CAT Ap Received ¥ethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CARS Number Result ' Degeition Unite Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reporxted concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 [(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg Sy 0.99
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.98
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.B. 0.001 mg/kg 0.29
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.98
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 0.89
05468 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ky ¢.99
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg ¢.99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 0,001 0.001 mg /g G.929
05471 1,2-Dibromosthane 106-93-4 N.D, 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.062 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 B015B modified L 03/26/2007 23:42 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B L 03/27/2007 02:57 Nicholas R Roassi 0.59
6374 GC/¥S - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 03/26/2007 22:10 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01l:42 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancestar, PA 17505-2425 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasterfabs.com

Pagelof 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5012887
B-12-8-5-070321 Grab Soil
Facllity# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12
Collected:03/21/2007 11:27 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
Gl205
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Dazection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRQ - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysls for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported comcentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ kg 0.9%
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.001 mg/kyg c.99
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.00% mg/kg 0.99
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 0.99
02020 t-Butyl aleohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 0.99
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg .99
05461 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg .99
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.00) mg/kg 0.99
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ‘N.D. ¢.001 ng/kg 0.5%
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.T. 0.001 mg/kg 0.88
8tate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analyeis Dilution
No. Inalyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH~-GRO - Soils SW-B46 B01SB modified 1 03/27/2007 00:18 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 03/27/2007 03:20 Wicholas R Rossi 0.83
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S030AR 1 03/26/2007 22:11 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:44 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.




Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-556-2300 Fax:717-666-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. B8W 5012898
B-12-8-10-070321 Grab Soil
Facility# 22960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12
Collected:03/21/2007 13:37 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
G1210
As Received
CAT As Recaeived Method bilution
Ho Analysis Wame CA8 Number Result De:eiticn Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. fTherefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
G731 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether £§37-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.00% mg/kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.00065 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloxoethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 ng/ kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D, 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ky 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# PDate and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-B46 #0158 modified 1 03/27/2007 90:56 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B2Z50B 1 03/27/2007 04:54 Nicholas R Rossi L.01
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S5030A 1 03/26/2007 22:12 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Scil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:47 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. BSW 5012895
B-12-8-15-0790321 Grab Soil
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 drove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-1i2
Collected:03/21/2007 13:40 by RR Account Number: 11997
. Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
(G1215
Ag Received
CAT As Recaived Hethod Dilution
No. Analysiz Name Ca8 HNumber Rasult Deti:ection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH~GRO - Soils n.a. N.D, 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time. .
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1
© 02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.0l mg/ky L
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 - mg/kg 1
02020 E-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. G.020 mg /Ky 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. G.0005 mg/kg 1
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 ma S kg 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.003 mg/kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 1056-593-4 N.D. o.001 mg/ky 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg i
State of Califormia Lab Certification Wo. 2116
All QC is compliant unless othexrwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# BPate and Time Analyst Pactoxr
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 BJ1SB modified 1 03/26/2007 22:04 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE 5W-846 B8260B 1 03/27/2007 05:17 Micholas R Rossi 1
00274 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-845 5030A 1 03/26/200% 22:16 Wicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 BC - Bulk Scil Prep SwW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 01:49 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.
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Page I of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, &W 5012900
B-12-5-20-070321 Grab Soil
Facilityi# 92960 MTII# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12
Collected:03/21/2007 13:44 by RR Account Number: 113997
Submitted: ©3/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 Suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
Gl1220
As Received
CAT Ag Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysls Name CAS Humber Rasult Degagtion Units Faotor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.8. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The analysis fox volatiles was performed on a sample which was preservad
in methanol. Thersfore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time. '
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.0008 0.0005 mg/kg 1.0l
02017 di-Isopropyl ethexr 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.B. 0,001 mg/kg .01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether ©94-05-8 N.D. 0.002 mg/ka 1.01
0202¢ t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.000% mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. c.001 mg/ky 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Cibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. D.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A11 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refex £o the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC perfcormance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH~GRC - Soils SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/26/2007 22:42 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 03/27/2007 05:4C Wicholas R Rossi 1.01
00374 GC/Ms - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 50304 1 03/26/2007 22:24 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 L 03/26/2007 01:53 Carrie E Youtzy n.a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 5W 5012901
B-12-58-25-070321 Grab Soil
Facilityf#f 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12
Collected:03/21/2007 13:53 by RR Account Number: 11597
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 19:01 suite 110
Discard: 05/06/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
G1225
As Received
CAT As Reaeived Method Dilutieon
No. Analysis Name CAS Numberxr Result De;agtion Units Factor
Limlt
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg /Ky 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample vhich was preserved
in methanol. Therefore, the reporting limits were raised.
The reported concemtration of TPH-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EPC+EDB
D2016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.000% mg/kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.03
©$2019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 wmg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-bDichloroethane 107~06~2 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 10B8-88-3 N.D. 0,001 mg/ky 1.061
05471 1,2-~Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. g.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleaze refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anzlysis Dilution
No. Anslysis Name Method Trial## Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 80L5B modified 1 03/26/2007 23:20 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenaktes+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260OR 1 03/27/2007 06:04 Nicholas R Rossi 1.01
00374 GC/¥MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A i 03/26/2007 22:26 Nicholas R Rossi n.a,
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 03/26/2007 0Q1:55 Carrie E Youtzy n.&.




TABLE1 lofl

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FTORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-2960
2416 GROVE WAY
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Sample Sample

} TP, ! TAME E E
Boring ID Depth (fbg) Date 'Hg Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE AM. TBA ETB DIP,
< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >
GP-1 5 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.019 <0.001 <0.001
10 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0005  <0.0009 <0.019  <0.0009  <0.0009
15 6/2/10 <0.9 <0.0005 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0005  <0.0009  <0.019  <0.0009  <0.0009
20 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0005  <0Q.0009 <0.019  <0.0009  <0.0009
GP-2 5 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.019 <0.001 <0.001
10 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.019 <0.001 <0.001
15 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001  <0.019 <0.001 <0.001
20 6/2/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0005  <0.0009 <0.012  <0.0009  <0.0009

Abbreviations/Notes:

fbg = feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EFA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

CRA-611964 (9)




Table 3

Historical Grab-Groundwater Sample Results
Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample  Sample  1PHg  Bemzene  Tolene Eihylbenzene  Xylenes  MIBE TBA __ EIBE _ DIPE  TAME
ID Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - pug/L = parts per billion
B7 2/8/2002 260 0.73 0.71 <2 3.9 <2.5/<0.5* <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B8 2/8/2002 8,600 25 15 390 490 <25/<0.5* <5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
B9 2/8/2002 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5/<0.5%* <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-8 3/26/2002 11,000 380 130 120 530 <25/<2* <100 <2 <2 <2
SB-1 4/13/2004 180 0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Methed 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
*Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021/82608

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-butyl ether (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) by EPA method 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-amyl mether ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B

<x.x = Not detected above method detection limit
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BLO-W-040413

B1OWW

No.

01728

06058

02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06058
D1l46
01163

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4254646
Grab Water
Pacility# 92960 MTIH# 61D-1964 CETR
2416 Grove Way-Casgtro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:04/13/2004 09:30 by MT Account Number: 10880
Submitted: 04/15/2004 08:5% ClevronTexaco C/0 Cambria
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 12:06 4111 Citrus Avenue
Discard: 06/14/2004 Suite 9
Rocklin CA 95677
As Recelved
As Recaivad Method Dilution
Analysis Name CAS Numbey Result Detackion Tnits Factor
Timit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 180. 50. ug/l 1
The yeported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GHO range
gtart time,
BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/fl 1
di-Iscpxopyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Bthyl t-butyl sther £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ugfl 1
t-amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 R.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
Benzene 71-43-2 0.5 0.8 ug/1 1
1,2-pichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
Toluene 108-88-3 M.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1,2-Dibromoethanse 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Califormia Lab Certification Mo, 2118
Trip blank viala were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
Laboratory Chronicle :
Analysis Dilution
Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Tima Analyst Pactor
TPH-GRO - Waters N. (A LUFT Gasoline 1 04/19/2004 19:3% Linda C Pape 1
Method
BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B46 3260R 1 04/22/2004 11:21 Carrie J MeCullough 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0471972004 1%:39 Linda C Pape n.a,
GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 04/22/2004 11:21 Carrie J MeCullough n.a.




Conestoga-Rovers' & Associates

Table 2. Analytic Results for Grab Gronndwater Samples - Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCA TBA
iD Date Concentrations reported in micrograms pet liter (ug/l) = parts per billion
C-8* 12/28/2006 2,600 110 4 12 12 <0.5 -- <2
B-10-W-20 3/21/2007 35,000 1,500 44 2,500 6,300 <3 7 130
B-10-W-28 3/21/2007 1,700 23 2 76 260 <0.5 <0.5 3
B-11-W-17 3/21/2007 67,000 6,600 8,700 2,900 13,000 <10 <10 460
B-11-W-28 32172007 4,200 100 130 100 480 <D.5 4 15
B-12-W-32 3/21/2007 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B

Methy! tertiary butyl sther (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA= 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 82608

TBA= t-Butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected above method detection limit. Analysis for 1,2-Dibromoethane,Ethyl t-butyl ether, di-Isopropy! ether,
and t-Amyl methyl ehier by EPA Method 8260B were non-detect for all samples.

*Monitoring well C-8 was used in the isocancentrations map representing water from its screened interval of 10-20 fbg,
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012880
B-10-W-20-070321 Grab Water
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:03/21/2007 10:12 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 Suite 110
Digcard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville Ch 95678
GW100
Ag Received
CAT Ag Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Nanme CAS Number Result D:;:&:::ion Tnits Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 35,000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenaces+EDC+EDB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 3 ug/1 s
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 3. ug/1 g
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 3. ug/1 ]
02014 £-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 3. ug/l )
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 130, 10. ug/l g
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,500, 25. ng/l 50
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 7. 3. ug/t 5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 44. 3. ug/1 5
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-23-4 N.D. 3. ug/i S
65415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4¢ 2,500. 25. ug/i 50
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 §,300. 25, ug/i 50
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample .
receipt. The pHE of this sample was pH = 4.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Trip blank wvials were not received by the lakoratory for this sample group.
A11 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 03/29/2007 18:24 Linda ¢ Pape 10
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B8260B 1 04/02/2007 08:16 Pawn M Harle s
DE05E BTEX+5 Oxygenates:EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 04/02/2007 08:37 Dawn M Harle 50
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 503CB 1 03/28/2007 18:24 Linda C Pape 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84& 5030B 1 04/02/2007 08:16 Dawn M Harle 5
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012881
B-10-W-28-070321 Grab Water
Facility# 92560 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 QGrove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-10
Collected:03/21/2007 10:41 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:2C Suite 110
Discard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 85678
GW1lecs
As Received
CAT AR Received Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Tnits Faotor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,700. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
06058 BTEX+5 OxXygenates+EDC+EDB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
029011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 3. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 23. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 2. 6.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ¥.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 76. c.5 ua/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 260. c.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
A1l QC ig compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer tc the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dijution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Faator
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/23/2007 20:4% Linda C Pape 1

06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenartes+EDC+EDB SW-B45 8260B 1 04/02/2007 08:57 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/29/2007 20:45 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 04/02/2007 08:57 Dawn M Harle 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012882
B-11-W-17-070321 Grab Waterxr
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 11:57 by RR Account Number: 113997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 Suite 110
Discard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GWL117
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Mathod Dilution
No. Analysiz Name CAS Number Result Degection Tnite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 67,000. 2,500, ug/1 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
atart time.
06058 BTEX+S5S Oxygenates+EDC+EDR
02010 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10, ug/l 20
.02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-82-3 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 10. g/l 20
02015 t£-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 460, 40. ug/l 20
05401 Bentene 71-43-2 6,600. 50, ug/l 100
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 8,700. S0. ug/1 106
05412 1,2-Dibromocethane 106-93-4 N.D. 10. ua/l 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,900, 10. ug/1 20
06310 ZXylene (Total} 1330-20-7 13,000. 50. ug/1 100
The vial submitted for volatile analysis &id not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pE of this sample was pH = 3.
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Diiution
Ro. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters 5W-846 BO1SH modified 1 03/29/2007 19:06 Linda C Pape &0
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygerates+EDC+EDB SW-845 B260B 1 04/02/2007 09:18 Dawn M Harle 20
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B46 8260B 1 04/02/2007 09:38 Dawnn M Harle 100
01146 GC VCA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/29/2007 19:06 Linda C Pape 50
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B4& 5030B 1 04/02/2007 09:18 bawn M Harle 20




Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012882
B-11-Ww-17-070321 Grab Water
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 11:57 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:0C Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 Suite 110
Digcard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive

Roseville CA 95678
GW117

0ile3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 2 04/02/2007 09:38 Dawn M Harle 1lo0




4' | ancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717.8568-2300 Fax:717-666-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012883
B-11-w-28-070321 Grab Water
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-11
Collected:03/21/2007 12:27 by RR Account Number: 113987
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 . Suite 110
Discard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GWl1l1lsg
Ag Receivad
CAT Ag Received Method Diluticn
Nes . Analysis Name CAf Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 4,200. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& [(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 'N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 394-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t£-Butyl aleochol 75-65-0 15, 2. ug/l L
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 100. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 130. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-pibromosthane 106-83-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 ZXIylene {Total) 1320-20-7 480. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Trip blank wials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified i 03/29/2007 21:15 Linda C Pape 1
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B846 B8260B 1 04/02/2007 09:59 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/25/2007 21:15 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B i 04/02/2007 09:59 Dawn M Harle 1




| Lancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-666-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2 "
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012884
B-12-W-32-070321 Grab Water
Facllity# 92960 MTi# 61H-1564 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12
Collected:03/21/2007 14:04 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 Suite 110
Discard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
GW1z22
Ag Recelved
cay As Received Mathod Dilution
No, Analysis Name - CAS Number Result De;:.action Units Factorxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 L
The raported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE cor other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature ¢f the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 4.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Tsopropyl ether 108-20-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alecohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene [(Total) 1330-20~7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have 2 pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 4.

State of Califormia Lab Certifieation No. 2116
Trip blank vials were not raceived by the laboratory for this sample group.

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise ncted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analygis ) Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor




| ancaster i
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-858-2300 Fax:717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 5012884
B-12-W-32-070321 Grab Water
Facility# 92960 MTI# 61H-1964 CETK
2416 Grove Way-Castro Val T0600100318 B-12 .
Collected:03/21/2007 14:04 by RR Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 03/23/2007 10:00 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 04/04/2007 at 15:20 Suite 110
Discard: 05/05/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive

Rogeville CA 95678
GWiz2
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modirfied 1 03/29/2007 22:37 Linda ¢ Pape 1
05058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-246 BR60B 1 04/02/2007 10:18 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 03/29/2007 22:17 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/62/2007 10:19 Dawn M Harle 1




TABLE2 1of1l

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. Sample Sample

E T. ETBE DIPE

Boring ID Depth (fbg) Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTB ‘AME TBA

« Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) >
GP-1 20 6/2/10 <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <0.5
35 6/2/10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <05
GP-2 20 6/2/10 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <0.5
34 6/2/10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <05
Abbreviations/Notes:

fbg = feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

CRA-611964 (9)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

|DATE

Cc-8

03/26/02% 153.41 137.96 15.45 0.00 0.00 11,000 380 130 120 530 <25/<2’
06/17/02 153.41 137.03 16.38 0.00 0.00 11,000 490 65 170 470 <20/<2
09/17/02 153.41 136.71 16.70 0.00 0.00 6,800 410 12 70 130 46/<2"
12/02/02 153.41 136.61 16.80 0.00 0.00 7,200 440 14 75 140 <20/<2'
03/03/03 153.41 137.61 15.80 0.00 0.00 7,000 330 16 62 110 <10/<0.5'
06/16/03° 153.41 137.52 15.89 0.00 0.00 7,400 400 17 71 120 <0.5
09/15/03° 153.41 136.87 16.54 0.00 0.00 2,500 200 5 56 16 <0.5
12/15/03* 153.41 137.07 16.34 0.00 0.00 5,900 320 18 51 140 <0.5
03/01/04* 153.41 138.55 14.86 0.00 0.00 7.800 250 14 61 55 <0.5
06/28/04° 153.41 137.05 16.36 0.00 0.00 5,700 280 11 16 53 <0.5
09/13/04° 153.41 136.39 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,200 180 5 33 8 <0.5
12/22/04° 153.41 137.29 16.12 0.00 0.00 1,700 170 4 15 5 <0.5
03/04/05° 153.41 138.63 14.78 0.00 0.00 5,400 180 8 43 30 <0.5
06/30/05" 153.41 137.97 15.44 0.00 0.00 3.900 160 6 16 19 <05
09/16/05* 153.41 13721 16.20 0.00 0.00 3,500 160 6 10 18 <0.5
1221/05* 153.41 137.31 16.10 0.00 0.00 2,300 110 4 10 18 <0.5
03/21/06° 153.41 139.03 14.38 0.00 0.00 6,200 130 6 32 36 <0.5
06/21/06° 153.41 138.17 15.24 0.00 0.00 6,100 100 11 38 120 <0.5
09/05/06* 153.41 137.25 16.16 0.00 0.00 5.400 130 i1 29 9 <0.5
12/28/06" 153.41 137.60 15.81 0.00 0.00 2,600 110 4 12 _ 12 <0.5
03/26/07* 153.41 137.74 15.67 0.00 0.00 2.700 91 3 13 5 <0.5
06/26/07* 153.41 137.19 16.22 0.00 0.00 3.900 71 4 8 15 <0.5
09/26/07° 153.41 136.85 16.56 0.00 0.00 3,600 83 4 18 31 <0.5
1220/07° 153.41 137.38 16.03 0.00 0.00 2.600 69 4 15 26 <0.5
02/29/08° 153.41 138.63 14.78 0.00 0.00 2,400 52 3 16 9 <0.5
05/09/08° 153.41 137.86 15.55 0.00 0.00 2,300 40 3 6 5 <05
09/19/08* 153.41 136.85 16.56 0.00 0.00 1,300 43 1 3 5 <0.5
12/04/08* 153.41 137.04 16.37 0.00 0.00 1,700 34 2 4 8 <0.5
03/05/09° 153.41 138.40 15.01 0.00 0.00 1.200 14 0.7 2 1 <0.5
06/23/09° 153.41 137.50 15.9] 0.00 0.00 1,300 14 0.6 1 1 <0.5
03/16/19° 153.41 138.70 14.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 21 3 8 & <0.5
09/21/10° 153.41 137.67 15.74 0.00 0.00 1,200 18 0.8 2 2 <0.5
03.23/n* 153.41 138.95 14.46 0.00 0.00 1200 5 0.8 3 1 <0.5
03/2012* 153.41 137.93 15.48 0.00 0.00 950 7 0.6 1 1 <0.5

9-2960.x1s/#386365 1 As of 03/20/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Vallgy, California

10/23/86 153.36 - - - - 3,100 6,400 3,700 - 4300 -
09/10/87 153.36 - - - - 120,000 25,000 60,000 13,000 56,000 -
10/03/90 153.36 134.69 18.67 - - - - - - - -
10/25/50 153.36 135.22 1871 0.71 - - - - - - -
01/22/91 153.36 135.22 18.70 0.70 - - - - - - -
02/21/91 15336 135.44 18.62 0.88 - - - - - - -
04/01/91 153.36 136.47 16.91 0.03 - - - - - - -
04/11/91 153.36 136.49 16.90 0.04 - - - - - - -
07/01/91 153.36 135.75 17.61 0.00 - - - - - — -
09/24/91 153.36 135.17 18.98 0.99 - - - - - - -
10/23/91 153.36 135.03 19.32 1.24 - - - - - - -
11/22/81 153.36 134.53 18.83 097 - - - - - - .
01/05/92 153.36 136.10 17.26 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 153.36 137.16 16.69 0.61 - - - - - - -
06/04/92 153.36 136.44 17.10 0.22 - - - - - - _
09/28/92 15336 - 18.71 0.77 - - - - - - -
12/17/92 153.36 - 17.54 0.45 - - - - - - -
04/29/93 153.36 £37.50 16.40 0.68 - - - - - - -
07/26/93 153.36 136.92 16.85 0.51 - - - - - - -
10/22/93 153.36 13555  17.83 0.03 - - - - - - -
01/24/94 153.36 - - - - - - - - - -
04/11/94 153.36 136.01 17.76 0.51 - L - - - - - -
07/01/94 153.36 135.95 17.46 0.06 - - - - : - - -
10/06/94 15336 135.24 18.18 0.08 - - - - - - -
01/11/95 15336 136,63 16.79 0.08 0.039 - - - - - -
04/07/95 153.36 139.23 i4.13 - - 44,000 410 100 130 5,400 -
07/20/95 153.36 136.84 16.52 - - 16.000 9% 81 53 1,000 -
09/22/95 153.36 137.22 16.14 - - 59,000 150 36 16 56 -
04/26/96 153.36 137.31 16.05 - - 7,200 1.300 340 130 390 -
07/22/96 153.36 3.4 1022 - - 7,300 2,500 170 360 520 -
10/17/96 153.36 137.64 15.72 - - 19,000 3,400 59 360 430 -
01/23/97 153.36 13291 1445 - - 15,000 2,900 350 250 480 -
0710/97 153.36 137.19 16.17 - - 13,000 2.100 69 200 380 -

9-2960.xIs/#3B6365 2 As of 03120112




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Dats and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
= TRH.

) A
C-1 {cont)
01/15/98 153.36 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/16/98 153.36 138.63 14.73 - - 4,700 1.200 <20 140 40 -
07/05/98 153.36 138.14 15.22 - - 9,900 1,500 60 150 170 -
ABANDONED
c2
10/23/86 151.84 - - - - 30,000 2,700 1,960 - 1.500 -
09/10/87 151.84 - - - - 14,000 2.600 2,900 500 1.200 -
10/16/89 151.84 - - - - 600 260 34 1.7 41 -
01/04/50 151.84 - - - - 2,600 470 150 23 130 -
04/05/90 151.84 - - - - 500 280 29 6.3 19 -
07/02/90 151.84 - - - - 2,400 670 110 17 76 -
10/03/90 151.84 - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/90 151.84 135.24 16.60 - - 1.300 390 47 9.0 58 -
01722/91 151.84 135.15 16.69 - - 2,600 680 83 29 130 -
02/21/91 151.84 135.53 16.31 - - - - - - - -
04/01/91 151.84 136.76 15.08 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 151.84 135.33 16.51 - - 3,600 1,400 63 6.9 63 -
10/23/91 151.84 135.18 16.66 - - - - - - - -
1172291 151.84 135.47 1637 - - - - - - - -
01/09/92 151.84 136.28 15.56 - - 7,100 770 740 190 690 -
03/06/92 151.84 137.47 14.37 - - 3,200 250 230 59 220 -
06/04/92 151.84 136.80 15.04 - - 1,500 <0.5 180 42 130 -
09/28/92 151.84 135.44 16.40 - - 6.400 940 230 57 220 -
12/17/92 151.84 136.46 15.38 - - 1.500 370 160 6.0 25 -
04/29/93 151.84 136.87 14.97 - - 1,800 690 120 74 140 -
07/29/93 151.84 136.92 14.92 - - 4,300 1.500 9% 29 9% -
10/22/03 151.84 136.03 15.81 - - 820 560 57 15 58 -
01/24/94 151.84 - - - - - - - - - -
04711794 151.84 136.49 1535 - - 2,000 240 48 36 110 -
07/01/94 151.84 136.44 15.40 - - 370 55 12 3.1 3.6 -
10/06/94 151.84 135.84 16.00 - - 150 47 48 (] 54 -
01/11/95 151.84 137.06 14.78 - - 52 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 151.84 138.93 12.91 - - 1.500 260 64 52 85 -
07/20/95 151.84 136.81 15.03 - - 3,000 500 100 LT3 110 -
09/22/95 151.84 137.05 14.79 - - 2,000 630 120 20 7 -

9-2960 x1/4386365 3 As of 0372012




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

C-2 {cont}

01/02/96 151.84 137.37 14.47 - - 1,500 240 110 58 igd <12
04/26/96 151.84 137.97 13.87 - - 1,300 340 190 44 120 -
07/22/96 151.84 136.73 15.11 - o 3,700 1,100 140 150 330 -
10/17/96 151.84 136.80 15.04 - - 22,000 3,500 1,600 350 1,800 -
01723797 E51.84 138.86 12.98 - - 2,000 260 4% 76 24 -
07/10/97 151.84 13721 14.63 - - 3,100 710 260 190 380 -
01/15/98 15336  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/16/98 15E.84 138.61 13.23 - -~ 7.600 1,600 130 320 650 -
07/09/98 151.84 138.17 13.67 - - £0.000 1,100 410 180 410 -
ABANDONED

C-3

10723/86 154.13 - - - - 3,300 49 24 - 20 -
09/10/87 154.13 . - - - - 200 110 26 <2.0 <2.0 -
10/16/89 154.13 - - - - 900 640 42 ) 16 -
01/04/90 154.13 - - - - 920 430 7.0 6.0 7.0 -
04/05/90 154.13 - - - - Q30 690 34 5.1 48 -
07/02/90 154.13 - - - - 1,700 590 11 43 94 -
10/03/90 154.13 134.97 19.16 - - - - - : - - -
10/25/90 154.13 134.85 19.28 - - 750 510 2.0 6.0 5.0 -
01/22/91 154,13 134.95 19.18 - - 430 260 20 2.0 5.0 -
01/22/91 154.13 134.95 19.18 - - 400 250 20 2.6 50 -
02/21/9% 154.13 13525 13.88 - ~ - - - - - -
04/01/91 154.13 136.54 17.59 - - - - - - - -
04/11/491 154.13 13632 17.81 - - - - e - -- -
07/01/%1 154.13 135.57 i8.56 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 154.13 135.01 19.12 - - 260 52 0.7 8 2.2 -
10/23/91 154.13 134.89 19.24 - - - - - - - -
11/22/91 154.13 135.10 19.03 - - - - - - -- -
01/09/92 154.13 135.90 18.23 - - 240 120 0.9 <0.5 1.6 -
03/06/92 154.13 137.09 17.04 - - 230 68 1.2 1.2 1.3 -
06/04/92 154.13 136.34 17.79 - - 80 36 0.6 0.5 6.7 -
09/28/92 154.13 135.13 19.00 - - 84 49 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
12/17/92 154.13 13595 18.18 - - 220 30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/29/93 154.13 135.35 18.78 - - 380 12 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 --
07/26/93 154.13 136.41 17.72 - - 200 38 1 <0.5 <15 -

0-2060.x1s/4386365 : 4 As of 03/20/12




Table 1
Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Resnits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
= TEH.

C-3 (cont)

10/22/93 154.13 135.63 18.50 - - 200 64 0.6 <05 <L.5 -
01/24/94 154.13 135.62 18.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/94 154,13 136.09 18.04 - - 100 3.6 21 <0.5 23 -
07/01/94 154.13 136.01 18.12 - - 140 37 . 12 <0.5 1.0 -
10/06/94 154.13 135.50 18.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/11/95 15413 137.1 17.12 - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 ~
04/07/95 154.13 138.34 1579 -— - <56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
07720/95 15413 136.37 17.76 - - <50 1.5 19 <0.5 35 -
09/22/95 154.13 136.58 17.55 - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
01/02/96 154.13 136.88 17.25 - - <50 <03 <0.5 0.5 11 <25
04/26/96 154.13 137.42 16.71 - - <50 <05 <B.5 <0.5 <D.§ -
07/22/96 154.13 136.50 17.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/17/96 154.13 136.33 17.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 -
01/23/97 154.13 138.33 15.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 -
07/10/97 154.13 136.63 17.50 - - <50 <0.§ Q0.5 <q.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 154.13 137.98 16.15 — - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
01/16/98 154.13 138.04 16.09 - - REGAUGE - - - - -
O7/09/98 154,13 137.57 16.56 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
ABANDONED

Cc4

¥0/23/86 156.00 - - - —_ 576 3.0 4.0 - 5.0 -
09/10/87 156.00 - - - - 500 a0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/89 156.00 - - - - <500 12 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
01/04/90 156.00 - - - - <500 5.0 <(.5 <0.5 09 -
04/05/90 156.00 - - - - <30 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
07/02/90 156.00 — - - - 71 4.1 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
16/03/90 156.00 - - - - - - o - - -
10/25/90 156.00 135.57 20.43 - - <50 20 <0.5 <f.5 <5 -
01/22/91 156.00 135.50 20.50 - - <50 3.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 S
02/21/91 156.00 135.77 2023 - — - - - -~ - —
04/01/9 156.00 136.97 15.03 - - - S - - - -
04/11/91 156.00 136.95 19.05 - - - - - - - -
07/01/9] 156.00 136.10 19.96 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 156.00 135.50 2041 - - 87 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/23/9% 156.00 135.47 20.53 - - - - - ' - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

DATE:

C-4 (cont)

11/22/91 156.00 135.65 2035 - - - - - - - -
01/09/52 156.00 136.46 19.54 - - 51 43 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/09/92 156.00 136.46 15.54 - - <50 I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/92 156.00 137.74 18.26 - - <50 0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/04/92 156.00 137.08 18.92 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.7 -
09/28/92 156.00 135.69 20.31 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12117492 156.00 136.43 19.57 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
04/29/93 156.00 138.22 17.78 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
07/26/93 156.00 - - - - - - - - - -
08/18/03 156.00 137.09 1891 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
1072293 156.00 136.61 19.39 - - <50 2.9 21 1.1 43 -
01/24/94 156.00 136,58 19.42 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
04/11/94 156.00 136.86 19.14 - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 05 -
07/01/94 156.00 136.80 1920 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
10/06/94 156.00 136.26 1974 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 D5 -
01/11/95 156.00 139.70 1630 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/95 156.00 139.49 16.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0712095 156.00 13720 1880 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0912295 156.00 13726 18.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
01/02/96 156.00 137.65 18.35 - - <50 1.6 L8 0.95 4.1 <25
04/26/96 156.00 138.43 17.57 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/96 156.00 137.00 19.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/96 156,00 136.96 19.04 - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 156.00 139.31 16.69 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/10/97 156.00 137.46 18.54 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/15/98 156.00 143.92 12.08 - -~ <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 3.5 -
01/16/98 156.00 138.84 17.16 - - REGAUGE - - - - -
07/09/98 156.00 13829 17.71 - - - - - - - -
01/08/99 156.00 139.19 16.81 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
07/09/99 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE ~ - - - - - - -
02/01/00 15600 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/21/00 15600  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
01/25/01 156.00  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
07/10/01 15600 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

PR

C-4 {cont)

01/08/02 156.00 TUNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -

03/26/02 156.00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -

06/17/02 15600 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -

PAVED OVER

C-5

1/03/90 153.38 135.60 17.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -

16/25/90 153.38 135.46 17.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 -

11/09/90 153.38 13546 17.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <5 <0.5 -

01/22/91 153.38 135.58 17.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

02/21/91 153.38 135.87 17.51 - - - - - - - -

04/01/91 153.38 137.07 1631 - - - - - - - -

04/11/91 153.38 137.02 16.36 - - - - - - - -

07/01/91 153.38 136.26 17.12 - - - - - - - -

09/24/2% 153.38 135.68 17.70 - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 -

09/24/91 153.38 135.68 17.70 - - <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 -

18/23/91 15338 135.56 §7.82 - - - - - - - -

11/22/91 153.38 135.77 17.61 - - - - - - - -

01/09/92 153.38 136.34 17.04 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 0.5 <(.5 -

03/06/92 153.38 137.62 15.76 - - <50 <05 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 - B
06/04/92 153.38 136.9%8 16.40 - - <50 0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 -
09/28/92 153.38 135.80 17.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 - ?;3
12/17/92 153.38 136.56 16.82 - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/29/93 153.38 138.14 15.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <1 5 <1.5 - H
07/26/93 153.38 137.08 16.30 - - _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

10/22/03 153.38 136.30 17.08 - - 52 23 27 1.1 52 -

01/24/94 153.38 136.25 17.13 - - <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/11/54 153.38 136.75 16.63 - - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 -

07/01/94 153.38 136.73 16.65 - - <50 0.5 0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -

10/06/94 153.38 136.16 17.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 -

01/11/95 153.38 137.41 15.97 -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -

04107795 153.38 139.37 14.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

07/20/95 153.38 137.17 16.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 0.61 -

09/22/95 153.38 137.07 16.31 - - 62 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -

01/02/96 153.38 137.56 15.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

04/26/96 15338 138.4} 1497 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table |
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

DAT) fiia

C-5 {cont) :

67/22/96 153.38 137.06 16.32 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <G5 -
10/17/96 153.38 136.88 16.50 - - <5¢ <0.5 <(.5 .5 <0.5 -
01/23/27 - 15338 139.18 14.20 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 Q0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

C-6 :

10/03/90 152.84 134.70 i8.14 - - <50 <(.5 .5 <0.5 <5 -
10/25/90 152.84 134.55 18.29 - - <50 <q).5 L0 <0.5 <05 -
11/09/90 152.84 134.58 18.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/91 152.84 134.69 18.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
02/21/91 152.84 134.92 1792 - - - - - - - -
04/01/91 152.84 135.73 17.11 - - - - - - - -
04/11/91 152.84 135.83 17.01 - - - - - - - -
07/01/91 152.84 135.12 17.72 - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 152.84 135.72 1712 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/23/91 152.84 134.59 18.2% - - - - - - - -
11722/91 152.84 134.7% 18.05 - - - - - - L - -
01/09/92 152.84 13542 1742 - - <50 <D.5 <f).5 <5 <{.5 -
03/06/92 152.84 136.33 16.5% - - <50 0.5 <D.3 4.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 152.84 135.83 17.04 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{1.5 -
05/28/92 152.84 134.84 18.00 - -— <50 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{1.5 -
12/17/82 152.84 135.58 17.26 - - <50 <().5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
04/29/93 152.84 136.61 16,23 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/29/93 152.84 135.88 16.96 - . <50 <05 <5 <{.5 <1.% -
10:22/03 152.84 135.38 17.46 - - 74 7.4 6.1 i3 9.7 -
01/24/94 152.84 135.38 17.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 .5 -
04/11/94 152.84 135.64 17.20 D - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 152.84 135.66 17.1% -— - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/94 152.84 135.19 17.65 - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <5 <{.5 -
01/11/85 152.84 136.18 16.66 - - <50 <f).5 0.5 <0.5 <5 -
04/07/95 152.84 137.25 15.59 - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/95 152.84 135.80 17.04 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/22/9% 152.84 135.74 i7.10 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 152.84 136.08 16.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/26/96 152.84 136.64 16.20 - - <50 0.5 <D.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/22/96 152.84 135.79 17.05 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

C-6 (cont)

1W0/17/96 152.84 135.62 17.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/23/97 152.84 136.9% 15.85 - - <50 <.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/10/97 152.84 135.95 16.89 - - <50 0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 152.84 136.64 16.20 -- - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 (.5 -
01/16/98 152.84 136.74 16.10 - - REGAUGE - - - - -
07/05/98 152.84 136.71 16.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 -
01/0B99 152.84 132.57 15.27 - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5- <0.5 -
07/09/99 152.84 136.60 16.24 - - <50 L5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.4
02/01/00 152.84 136.57 16.27 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/21/00 152.84  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
01/25/01 152.84 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER, - - - - -- -
07/10/01 15284  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - — - - -
01/08/02 152.84 UNABLE TOLOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
03/26/02 152.84 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
06/17/02 152.84 UNABLE TQ LOCATE - PAVED OVER. - - - - - -
PAVED OVER '

C-7

10/03/90 15534 134.52 20.82 - - <50 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/90 155.34 134.43 2091 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/90 155.34 134.40 20.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/91 155.34 133.84 21.50 - - <50 4.0 <0.5 <q.5 0.5 -
0221791 15534 134.63 20.71 - - - - -~ - - -
04/01/9] 155.34 135.34 20.00 - - - - -- - - -
04/11/91 155.34 13529 20.05 - - - - e - - -
07:01/91 155.34 i34.82 20.52 - - - - -- - - -
09/24/91 155.34 - 134.52 20.82 - - <50 <D.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/23/91 155.34 134.43 2091 - - - - - - - -
11/22/91 155.34 134.55 20,79 - - - - - - - -
01/09/92 155.34 135.18 20.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
03/06/92 155.34 13592 19.42 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 155.34 135.53 19.8} - - 250 <(.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/28/92 155.34 134.69 20.65 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 -
12/17/92 155.34 135.32 20.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.5 -
04/29/93 155.34 136.19 19.15 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <A.5 <L.5 -
07/26/93 15534 135.57 19.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
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| Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

C-1 (cont)

10/22/93 155.34 135.17 20.17 - - - - - - - -

01/24/94 155.34 135.11 20.23 - - <50 - <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/11/94 155.34 135.39 19.95 - -- <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5 ) -

07/01/94 155.34 13542 19.92 - - <50 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/06/94 155.34 135.03 20.31 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/11/95 155.34 13598 19.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 0.5 -

04407195 5534 136.34 18.50 - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 -

07/20/95 155.34 135.46 19.38 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

09/22/95 155.34 135.38 19.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/02/96 155.34 135.64 19.70 - - <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

04/26/96 15534 136.17 19.17 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/22196 155.34 135.49 19.85 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/17/96 155.34 135.34 20.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <05 -

01/23497 155.34 136.44 18.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

07/10/97 15534 135.58 19.76 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 ]
01/15/98 155.34 136.02 19.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/16/98 155.34 136.14 19.20 -- - REGAUGE - - - - - :
07/05/98 155.34 136.02 19.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/08/99 155.34 136.83 18.51 - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/09/99 155.34 136.16 15.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5 <5.0

02/01/00 155.34 136.21 19.13 - -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50

08/21/00 15534 136.16 19.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <25

01/25/01 155.34 136.09 19.25 {.00 0.00 <508 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

07/10/0% 155.34 136.17 1947 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 <).50 <1150 <0,50 <2.5/<2.9'

01/08/02 155.34 136.31 19.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25

03/26/02 155.08 - - - - - - - - - -

02/29/08° 155.34 136.77 18.57 0.00 0.08 <50 <05 <D.5 <{0.5 <i1.5 <0).5

DISCONTINUED MONITORING / SAMPLING

TRIP BLANK _

04/26/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.5 -
07/22/96 -~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
1011796 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0172397 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0710/97 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/15/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
g TPH.

TRIP BLANK {ront)

07/05/98 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/08/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ' -
02/01/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/21/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
01/25/0% - - - - : - <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
07/10/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA

01/08/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/26:02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/17/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <1.5 <25
09/17/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/02/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/16/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/03° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03* - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
03/01/04° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5
06/28/04° - - - - - ' <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/04° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/04° - - — - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05* - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 .5 <5 <0.5
v6/30/05* - - - - ~ <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/16/05 - - - - - <50 (.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12721/05* - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/21/06° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
a9/05/06° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/28/06° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/26/07° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
06/26/0T° - - - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <q0.5 <0.5
09/26107 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/20/07* - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6.5 <0.5
02/29/08° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/19/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09119/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Daia and Anslytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way

QA (cont)

12/04/08* - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
03/05/09° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
06/23/09* - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0,5 Q.5
DISCONTINUED

bl e e T T e——
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

2416 Grove Way
— — —_ Castro Valley, California — — _—
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 21, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gescline X = Xylenes
{ft.)=Feet TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics ~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(mst) = Mean sea level B = Benzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW =Depth to Water T =Toluene (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter
SPHT = Scparate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness E = Ethylbenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002, by Momow Surveying. Elevations are based on Alameda County Benchmark No. 259, brass disc top of conctete
guard rail & retaining wall abutment along cast side "A" Street and on CL + N. 5th Street extended, (Elevation = 138.79 feet),

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

W OB
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

(ug/L) g
cs 03/26/02 <100 < <2
06/17/02 <100 < <
05/17/02 <100 ) <2
12/02/02 <100 <2 <2
03/03/03 <5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/03 <5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/03 5 <05 . <05
12/15/03 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/01/04 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/28/04 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/04 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/22/04 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
03/04/05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
06/30/05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/16/05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/21/05 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
03/21/06 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
06/21/06 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
09/05/06 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/06 < <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
03/26/07 <2 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05
06/26/07 <2 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
09/26/07 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
12/20/07 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/08 < <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
05/09/08 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/19/08 - < <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/08 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
03/05/09 2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
06/23/09 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
03/16/10 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/21/10 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/23/11 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/20/12 <2 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5

9-2960.x1s/#386365 14 As of 0320/12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

g
c-7 07/10/01 <20
02/29/08 <

DISCONTINUED MONITORING / SAMPLING

9-2960.x1s/#386365 15 As of 03720/12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2960

2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California
—- = — ——
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA =t-Butyl alcohol ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether TAME = t-Amyl methy] ether :
DIPE = di-Isopropy! ether (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

9-2960.xIs/#386365 ' 16 As of 03/20/12




Cambria

Table 4. ESL Analyses, Trader Joe's Area Wells, Residential Exposure
Former Chevron Station #9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample ID Depth (ft.) TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Shallow Soil ESLs {concentrations reported in mg/kg)
B-10 10 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
18 36 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
22 <L.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
I“ME;‘EP““ (No ESL) 0.18 180 47 45 2.0
Groundwater ESLs (concentrations reported in pg/L)
B-10W 22 180 05 <0.5 09 <05 <05
MWESI?ME (No ESL) 530 500,000 14,000 150,000 24,000
Seil Vapor ESLs (concentrations reported in pg/m’)
sVi1 5 NA <1100 <1200 <1400 <2800 NA
sv2 36 NA 100 16.0 5.1 <72 NA
SV3 35 NA 10.0 36 <3.6 63 NA
Sv4 4 NA <23 49 32 9.0 NA
mdwﬁgm skt b g (No ESL) 84 83,000 2,200 21,000
Abbreviations/Netes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary butyl ether

mg/kg = milligrams pex kilogram

¢/ = micrograms per liter

1.:glm3 = micrograms per cubic meter

<x = not detected above laboratory reporting limits
NA = Not analyzed.

ESL = Environmental screening level, from: Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, dated July 2003, by the Regional Water Quality

Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region.

110-Rocklin\9-2960 Castro Valley\investigations 2004\9-2050 Tabla 4.xis

10f 1

7720/2004




CAMBRIA

Table 2

Shallow Soil Vapor Sample Results
Former Chevron Station 9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

Sample Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
D Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per cubic meter = pg/m3
Sv-1 5/18/2004 <1,100* <1,200% <1,400* <1, 4007
Sv-2 5/18/2004 100 16 5.1 <3.6
sV-3 5/18/2004 9.7 3.6 <36 6.3
SV-4 5/18/2004 <23 4.9 <32 9
ESL Residential 84 83,000 2,200 21,000
ESL Commercial 280 230,000 7,400 58,000
Abbreviations/Notes:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes {BTEX) by Modified EPA Method TO-14A
<x = Not detected above laboratory detection limit
* indicates laboratory detection limit raised due to presence of non-target species, 2-proponal
Bold value indicates concentration exceeding residentiat ESL for shallow soil gas
ESL= Environmental Screening Level from SFERWQCB, Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, dated July 2003, ESL values from Table E-2.
Shallow soil gas sereening levels for evaluation of potential indoor-air impacts
{volatile chemicals only), using the lowest residential and carcinogenic effects for
residential exposure value and the lowest comnmercial/industrial Jand use value.




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: 5V1
TD#: 0405332B-01A
MODIFIED NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY ASTM D-1946

Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound %) %)
Oxygen 0.16 1.0
Carbon Dioxide 0.016 13

Contalner Type: 6 Lifer Surama Canister

Page 4 of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD..
SAMPLE NAME: §V2
ID#: 0405332B-02A
MODIFIED NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY ASTM D-1946

Rpt. Limit Amount

Cornpound o) ‘ (%)
Oxygen : 0.16 1.7
Carbon Dioxide 0.0186 11

Container Type: € Liter Summa Canister

Page 5 of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: SV2 Duplicate
ID#: 0405332B-02AA
MODIFIED NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY ASTM D-1946

Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound %) (%)
Oxygen 0.16 1.7

Carbon Dioxide 0.016 11

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Page 6 of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME:; SV3
ID#; 0405332B-03A
MODIFIED NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY ASTM D-1946
Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (D] ]
Oxygen 0.16 20
Carbon Dicxide 0.016 0.47
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister
Page 7 of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: 5V4
ID#: 0405332B-04A
MODIFIED NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY ASTM D-1946

Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (V2] o)
Oxygen 0.14 22
Carbon Dioxide 0.014 1.2

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Page 80of10
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EXPLORATORY BORING

oo ¢ -l BORING No.

L. Cnenton) : C,—- ,
Locnmuiiaeﬁ_ﬁ_’p_&&ﬁ—__l' Casrs \JLys snu;'

woaoeo sv. 2L pmiea_Baoan®d  lRig T

1 Fleid tocation of borng:-

e ——

Orliling method H'S mtr_EE

Hole dis__ a“
Casing Instalistion dets__Suo77ED 3' PLlc E®sm” 3 4o
1o FET; Soud 10 SWIECE ) Sant Facy +o TRt
%H‘ﬂ 41D -T F'Td Ew %M u

Ground Elev. 41'113(
N ‘'water _level 168" i Y7 | -
iga EEIL E ..E ' Time /ojo w,;?‘l--%gz W
..":stf 3-‘:2 i.- A Date fo-t % fto~ I 5b | fo=1 "0 )
v f . :  DESCRIPTION ~ - Aol
3
W
ftﬂf
j’é/?/? 7C
' v | Jeer.
" CANAE W R FT
7S a7 el
: v IGo 0
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2490014 TS0

W

PROJECT NUMBER .800-85.01

BORING / WELL NO._L=1__

PROJECT NAME G..R. Cheyron, Castro Viy. TOP OF CASING ELEV._97.31

COUNTY__Alameda

WELL PERMIT NO.

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
DATUM _Broject

ELL DETAILS

G-5 vault box (Std.)

TPy 4 .1 o‘

xR v o
AR 3 ..1
20 b 5 o
L

..
-8

» -
Arr Y L
2t TE et SN,

APt rt

e S EN

Pt TS

AT T
* -

»
e

e
-
LAY ]
A 3
LA

-l

AN NN ERNEEERNENERRI

-
ot
»

- .
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R eI LEEL PN

gt

"
et
LS
.
.

tadd

EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total depth 30 fe,

b. Diameter 8 __in.

Drilling method. . Hollow-Stem Auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing length —0 ft,

Material _Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter —if,

e. Depth to top perdorations  _10_ft.

f. Perforated length 20 it

Perforated interval fromJl0 _to 30 __ft,

Perforation type Machined Sipt
Perforation size ..0.020 inch

g. Surface seal —Tft. I

Seal materilal Loncrets
h. Backfill
Backfill material = -

l. Seal et f

Seal material _Bentonite

j. Gravel pack (30 to 8 ft.) ....ZZ_ft.i

Pack materlal Coarse Aguarium Sand
k. Bottom seal = ft.
Seal material = =

DRAFT

PLATE

S-S | 5

|




PROJECT NAME 6.-B,_ Chevron, Castro Viv,

" WELL DETAIL>

PROJECT NUMBER_B00-85 .01

BORING / WELL NO._C=2

COUNTY _Alameda

WELL PERMIT NO.

TOP OF CASING EtEV, 96.33
CROUND SURFACE ELEV.

DATUM _Broject

G-5 vault box (Std.)

U EAL Je EXPLORATORY BORING
1 a. Total depth 20,51t
b. Diameter 8 _in.
Drifling method _Hollow-Stem Auger
—e] d bee
X WELL CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing length 30 _fr.
Material _Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter —din,
e. Depth to top perforations  _10_ft,
' f. Perforated length —20_ e,
Yy LAY l Perforated interval from10_ to 30 __ft.
E Perforation type Machined Slot
' ' 3 Perforation size _1.020 inch
: E'I-" 3 g. Surface sea! —Lft,
ik i ; Seal material .Lancrete
f". :_ h. Backfill = ft
S e SR ’ Backfill material ___= =
4 e et i Seal 1 f.
& : Seal material _Bentonite
j. Gravel pack (30 to B ft.) _22_f.
S Pack material Coarse Aguarium Sand
-'-._:- e k. Bottom seal —f e
72 2 ZZ 2 22; 3 Seal material - -
— DRAFT

PLATE

H




EXPLORATORY BORInG

CLIENT
LOGCATION

PROJECT m.f&ﬁf‘ 2

N ar—a ' :
@ LOG OF - }.

’ é&gw“lb’b\*4&

BORING No.

H C:-B

sheot %

Wy R

e

k

w«r'#si_ﬁ 8

La'd

g,
%

Casing instellation dsta

i
SLTTED 3° PYC e~

g,qggo,g! LOUGED ov_EB.L.._.onm:n_M_ NI
fieid location of boring: “' e Oeltiing method H; a_ﬂ— =T

| 30 10 PT: Soup +0 Swefat®, sand e
1 Caﬂalt. ]

-4
[
3
==
s FNR
Jdep ?."'"'”.“ -
[ ;. - \' £
E“

SN NN

| Ground Eiav. ﬂﬁ(‘p 3
o ¢ & - Watsr lpval 17,72,
o lih ] 31 [ 51l
é’éh Ega » é 55 &3 |8la 3.’;‘5 Date [o- T
Y & OESCRIPTION

191’
2 .
i N
R As e R
—L o+ |5,

tu (oA

F@emﬂ mﬁnt‘ j:,se.

) WwWEQ,
—FEM——. p—




'WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER_B00-85.01 BORING / WELL NO._C-3
@ PROJECT NAME 6.=R. Chevrop, Castro Y1y. TOP OF CASING ELEV._98.26
COUNTY._Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV,
EMON  weit permaT no. DATUM .Praject
C-5 vault box (5td.)
i o i A Il e Yll17 icacs
' JIEEX -jé-{:x:;:-_: 8 EXP ORY IN
I 1 M4 1T a. Total depth 30 fe.
. b. Diameter 8 in.
Drilling method_Hollow-Stem Auger
— d e
e " WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length —aft.
Materlal _Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter R
al ¢ e. Depth to top perforations .10 _ft,
i f. Perforated length —~20__ft.
A i Perforated interval froml10__to 30 ft,
E' Perforation type _Machined Slot
. Perforation size _0.020 dnch
E g. Surface seal ' — -
E: Seal material .Lancrete
T h. Backfil —ft,
{ J j
-+ . Backfill material __= =
3 I Seal —1 1t
Seal materia) _Bentonite
; jJ Cravel pack (30 to 8 ft.) _22 #.
& Pack material Coarse Aquarium Sand
PNA k. Bottom seal . = ft.
SRR SN 1 Seal material = o
' l—b ]

DRAFT

PLATE
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Fisld location of borln:g Y ',§ ‘e Drifling method _ T1-3 Fall a2
'K- a4 3 - N

A° . (2 Eﬂﬂl e+ 2 o Somrer gy
Graund Elev. oy 0 “Datum ?M . 4o S EACE, T i

. P / _ Water lovel ¥/ ot
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- WELL DETAILS
) PROJECT NUMBER B00-85 .01 BORING / WELL NO, L=A.
@ PROJECT NAME G.=R. Cheyron, Castro Viv. TOP OF CASING ELEV.100.07.
COUNTY._Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
MO wen permiT NO. DATUM _Project
G-5 vault box (5td.)
=1 EElY |s EXPLORAT iN

- * = a. Total depth 30 ¢,
b. Diameter 8 _in.

Drilling method_Hallow-Stem Ayger _

: WELL CONSTRUCTION

=e
e s
I
-
vt

-
*
-

oLt
ST

4 7k ICH
IR AL )

rof 2ns
. L

1]

c. Casing length _30  f¢, "
Materlal _Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter — i,
al ¢ e. Depth to top perforations 10 ft,
f. Perforated length 20 _ft.
- oMy YLy "'"'"i'i' Perforated interval from10__to 30__f1,
G :'.‘ Perforation type_Machined Slot
'_,ga,' ”‘,‘ | Perforation size _0.020 inch
F e A g. Surface seal ' 1
ﬁ , ,{ Seal material Lancrete '
| Rkt M (302 " h. Backfill -t
f .-:-, "'. j Backfill material _= -
'.—-' i Seal 1t

Seal material _Bentonite
J. Gravel pack {30 to 8 ft.) _28.ft.
Pack material Coarse Aguarium Sand
k. Bottom seal ] —{ts
Seal material -

PLATE




Flald location of bonng: Projct No.. 7170 [Tale: 08/27/90 | Borng No:
Client: Chevron Service Station cs
(See Plate 2) Location: 2416 Grove Way
City: Castro Valley, California Sheet 1
Logged by: RCM | Dritier:  Bayiand of 2 ]
Casing Installation data:
Driling_method: Hollow Stem Auger _
Hole diameter:  8.inches Top of Box Elevation: Dstum:
- “g Waler Lavel 198 17.0
gt §h§ 52 £5 E 1 —g 2 Time 15:30 18:10
£lag 88 | B5 (§i5) ¢ 53 Date | 08/27/90 | 08/27/30
,§ Description
Q
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.5fest
1
2 CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2),
/ medium stiff, damp; 60% silt; 40% clay; non-plastic; no
3 ? chemical odor,
s - -
0 500 | S&H | G5 Ay ;’/) CLAYEY SAND with GRAVIE (SW-SC) - brown (10YR
500 | push | 50 |5 &/ 5/3), medium dense, damp; 70% sand; 20% grave, 10%
Sl clay; no chemical odor,
7 P
Y
8 .“oiz/-‘/
9 /
19 C-5- l: i ? Sample refusal; cobble in shoe; increasing clay to 20% at
0 22 | S&H | 985 |10 N / 9.5 feet, damp; no chemical odor.”
21 1 ey
11 . ' . /
12 e ,/
13 /
14 /
0. | 40 | S&H N / SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark yeilowish brown (10YR 4/4),
15 hard, damp; 50% clay; 45% sand; 5% silt; medium
plasticity; no chemical odor.
16 /
7y /
18 /
19 7
Remarks: :
] Log of Boring BORING NO,
GieoStrategies Ine. c 5
|
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG REVISED DATE REWVISED DATE

7170 cei i &

DATE
08/90




Flald kocation of  boring: Project No.. 7170 [Daie: Og/27/90 | Boring No:
Client; Chevron Service Station C-5
(SsePlate 2) Lecation: 2418 Grove Way
City: Castro Valley, California Sheet 2
Logged by: RCM | Driller:  Bayiand of 2
Caaing instaliation data:
Briing method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  8-Inches Tap of Box Elevation; Datum:
rg 2 “g Water Level
£ 2 2 3 E Time :
E P 2 = g
Bs gag »§§ §§ § ,% §§ %3 Date g
5’ Desaription
12 v T SILTY- SR SW-SM) - dark brown (10YR 4/3), denss,
0 27 | S&H 20 - ol saturated; 60% sand; 30% silt; 10% gravel; no chemical 2
29 o odor. -
21 ) “
16 2 AN (SP) - dark brown (10YR 4/3), medium dense,
0 17 SPT saturated; 100% fine sand; na chemical odor, i
23 Increase to medium to coarse sand at 22.0 feet.
SILTY: {SW-SM) - yellow brown {10YR 5/8), i
24 medium dense, damp; 65% medium to coarse sand,
9 1 25% sitt; 10% gravel; no chemical odor. i i
0 15 | S&H | G5 |25 SRS I i
16 25.5 PR N 5F) - cark greenish gray (5BG 4/1), dense, -
26 - s d saturated; 95% sand; 5% silty no chemical odor. E
27| ]
28
29 MRS
18 C-5 -1~ -] ___Increasing gravel to 30% at 29.0 feat.
0 58 S&H 30 308|000 s _
Bottom of sample at 30,0 feet,
31 Bottom of boring at 30.0 feet.
08/27/90
- 32
33
]
35 i
36
87 |
a8
39
Ramarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. .
C-5
JOB NUMB! AEVIEWED BY RGACEG REVIGED DATE REWVSED DATE

DATE
7170 MR cEiipL- 08/90




S

Total Depth of Boring 30
Diameter of Boring 8
Driling Method Hollow Stem Auger
Top of Box Elevation 153,38
Referenced to Mean Sea Leval
B Referenced to Project Datum
Casing Length 20
Material Schadule 40 PVC
Casing Diameter 2
Depth to Top Parforations i5
Perforated Length 1S~
Perforated Intervat from 15 to 30
Perforation Type Factory Slot
Perforation Size 0.020
Surface Seal from 0 to 15
Seal Material Concrete
Backfill from 1.5 to 11
Backfill Material Conerete
Seal from _ 11 to_13
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
Gravel Pack from 3 to 30
Pack Material Lonestar #2/12 Sand
Bottom Seal N/A
Seal Material

*

M Underground vault with locking cap' and cover

GeoStrategies Inc.

Well Construction Detail

REVIEWED BY RGICEG

TP oeg 12t

DATE REWVISED DATE REVISED DATE




Tleld location o bonng: Frojecl No.. 7170 TBats: 0D8/27/90 Boring No:
Cliant: Chevron Service Station c6
(See Plate 2) Location: 2416 Cirove Way
City: Castra Valley, Californla Sheet 1|
Logged by: RCM [ Drier:” Bayland of 2
| Casing Installation data;
Driling_method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diamater:  fi.nches Top of Box Elevation; Datum:
g g lels gg Water Leve! 20.0 17.758
) . w32 '% a & Yime 13:30 18:00
£g E 5 E 88 | 3 5 |84 i3 23 Date 08/27/90 | 08/27/90
I Dascription
0 ‘
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.0 foot
1
L/ SILTY CLAY (CL/ML) - very dark grayish brown (10YR
2 % 3/2), medium stiff, damp; 80% clay; 40% silt; trace fine
/ sand; no chemical odor.
3 /
,/7
4 .
500/3"' | S&H CLAYEY SILT (ML/CL) - yeliowish brown {10YR 5/4), stiff,
5 damp, low plasticity; 60% silt; 40% clay; slightly
/ indurated; no chemical odor,
6 %
7 %
8 /%
9 g ]
13 . / Wﬁm CLAY (SP-SC) - dark yellowish brown (10YR
Q 16 | S&H | C6 |10 y/ 4/6), medium dense, damp; 80% medium to fine sand,
12 105 | R e 5% silt; 5% clay; no chemical odor,
1 LRt B ¥ SP) - light clive brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium dense,
oL damp; 95% fine sand; 5% silt; no chemical odor.
12 i Hard drilling at 13.5 feet, ‘
13 ot
14 s ‘
5 %54 GRAVEL with CLAY and SAND (GP-GC) - dark yellowish
(¢] 14 S&H | C-B8- |15 ','_a;. ) / brown {10YR 4/6), dense, damp; 65% gravel, 25% sand,
21 150 ','? 5% clay; no chemical odor.
16 "“ /
P /
17 v %
.
18 l’i vy
19 # %%/
Remarks:
Log of Borin BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. 9 9 C 6
E ]
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE AEVISED DATE
7170 OMB et 2L 08/90




Fieid location of boring: Projedl Ne.: 7170 [Dater 0B/27/90 Boring Mo
Client: Chevron Service Station C6
(See Plate 2) Location: 2416 Grove Way
City: Castro Valley, California Shest 2
Logged by: RCM [ Driler:  Bayland o 2
Casing instaliation data;
Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger »
Hole diameter:  8-inches ?op of Box Elevation: Datumn:
7 Waler Lovel
g - L33 g a g'g
- s 5 - B ?: Time
SR IHEEAR ==
Dascriptien
12 o,y // . Increasing sand to 35% at 20,5 feet; no chemical odor;
) 2 | S&H | C6 |20 v A salurated at 20.0 feet.
16 20.5 T ;'!;. Y/
21 .
‘.‘-;'.“ﬁ’.
22 '.:Ff /
23 .4
p
24
3 : SILT (ML) - dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1), stiff, saturated,
0 5 S&H | C6- |25 non-plastic; 60% siit, 40% fine sand; no chemicat odor,
11 25.5
26
27
28
29
9 FIND{5P) - dark greenish gray (5G 4/1), denss,
0 15 | 8&H | C-6- |30 saturated; 95% sand; 5% silt; trace gravel; no chemical
16 30.0 odor,
3
32 ;
33|
L o Sand heaved 3 feet in auger; sample refusal at 34.0 feet.
s |
L Bottom of sampie at 30,5 fest,
35 Bottom of boring at 34.0 feet,
08/27/30 '
36
37
38
" |39
Remarks:
Log of Boring BORING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. C 6
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY AGCEG DATE FABWSED DATE REVISED DATE
7170 WP o/ 2at- 08/80




WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL

A

TR

=

Total Depth of Boring 34.0

Diameter of Boring 8

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

- Top of Box Elevation 152.84
Referanced 1o Mean Sea Lavel

Referenced to Project Datum

Casing Length 295
Material Schedule 40 PVC
Casing Diameter 2
Depth to Top Perforations 16
Perforated Length 13.5
Perforated Interval from i6 1o 205
Perforation Type Factory Slot
Perforation Size 0,020
Surface Seal from 0 to 15
Seal Material Concrete
Backfill from 15 to 12
Backfill Material Concrate
Seal from _ 12 o 14
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
Gravel Pack from 14 to 270
Pack Matarial Lonestar #2/12 sand
Bottom Seal N/A
Seal Material

Underground vaut with locking cap and cover

Note: Borehole caved from 27.0 to 34.0 fest.

ft.

in.

GeoStrategies Inc.

Well Construction Detail

FEVIEWED BY RAGEG

(P &L (267

DATE FEVISED DATE FEVISED DATE

8/90




FField location of boning: Project No.. 7170 [Dale ™ 08/27/90 ] Boring No:
Client: Chevron Service Station C.7
(See Plate 2) Location: 2416 Grove Way
City: Castro Valiey, California Shest 1
Logged by: RCM | Orifler: Bayland of 2
Casing installation deta;
[Griling_method:_Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter: B-inches Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
T - n§ Waler Level 21.00 21.75'
= s | =8 2y (&€} 2 Ti 10:30 18:05
E B 2 ime K
Bg z"g .§§ §§ fg 5 §§ gg Date 08/27/90 | 08/27/90
Description
o
PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.0 feat
1
SILTY CLAY (CL/ML) - very dark gray (10YR 2A1),
2 / medium stiff, damp, medium piasticity; 70% clay; 30%
/ silt; trace fine sand; no chemical odor,
; Z
250 4 /
0| 250 | S&H | C7- % COLOR CHANGE 1o brown (10YR 5/3) at 4.0 fest;
250 | push | 55 |5 / increasing siit content to 45%; fine sand to 10%; no
/ chemical odor.
6 %
7 ;;; i
I/
8 // r
(g V]
9
4% sample refusal at 9.0 feet,
10
DSBS D
11 (g V]
CLAYEY GRAVEL {GC) - clive brown (2.5Y 4/4), dense,
12 %/ moiet; 80% gravel; 20% clay; no chemical odor.
500 | S&H 13 .//-j
15 RS _‘@TSP) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), dense, moist, | -
0 17 | 8&H | C-7- |14 i fine to medium sand; 5% sit; trace fine gravel; no
17 145 N chemical odor.
. 15 L
16 '.’
17 3
18 :
18
Remerks:
L og of Boring BORING NO.
GeaStrategles inc. :
C-7
HEVIEWED BY RGICEG REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

DATE
08/20

7170

QPR eyl 2L




Freld location of boring: Froject No.. 7170 TDate:  08/27/90 Boring No.
Client: Chevron Service Station c-7
{See Plate 2) Location: 2416 Grove Way
City! Castro Valley, California Sheet 2
Logged by: RCM | Ddikter:  Bayland of 2
: Casing instalistion data:
[Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hele diemster:  8-dncheas Tap of Bax Favatlon: Datum:
Tom - Water Level
- & e 2% g Time
w B o S [%
SAEUIE A A
Descriplion
14 No sample recovery; saturated gravel in shoe.
23 S5&H 20
28
i1 29 v SILTY SAND {SM) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium
13 SPT T dense, damp; 75% sand; 20% silt; 5% gravel; no
11 2 X Y chemical ador.
23 (0. 4.4 BANDY GRAVEL (GP) - grayish brown (2.5Y &/2),
v -0.-¥|  saturated, medium dense; B0% gravel; 20% fine sand;
24 interbedded fine sand at 21.0 feet; no chemical odor,
18
0 15 S&H | C-7- |25
11 255 Increasing sand at 25.0 feet.
26 SILTY SAND (SM) - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), medium -
dense, wet; 80% sand; 40% silt: Fe-oxide stains; no
27 chamical odor.
Softer at 27.0 feet,
28
29 _"" . .
4 - » T "GRNBEP) - dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1), medium
10 S&H [C-7-AQ| 30 a dense, saturated; 95% sand; 5% siit; no chemical odor.
19
3
a2
14 as ..+ Increasing gravel to 20% at 34.0 fest; fluctuation In gravel
20 | S&H -~ v eontent throughout sample interval,
15 34
35 Bottom of sample at 34,0 feet.
Bottom of boring at 34.0 feet.
36 08/27/20 )
7
38
38
Remarks
. Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, C 7
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RGLCEG DATE REVISED DATE FEMVISER DATE
7170 P ceQ iyt 08/90




_){ £ le WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL

A Total Dapth of Boring 340 R

8 Diamaeter of Boring 8 i
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

C Top of Box Elevation 156.34 1,
Referenced o Mean Saa Lave|
[ Referenced to Project Datum
D Casing Length 34 .
Material Schedule 40 PVOC
E Casing Diameter 2 in.
F Depthio Top Perforations 16 .
G Perforated Length 18 ft
Perforated Interval from 16 to 34  ft
Perforation Type Factory slot
Perforation Bize 0.020 in.
H Surface Sealfrom 0 to 15 ft
Seal Material Concrete
A I Backfill from 15 to 12 R
Backfili Material Concrete
J  Sealfrom 12 tw__12
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
K Gravel Pack from 14 10 30 ft.
Pack Material Lonestar #2/12 sang
L Bottom Seal N/A .
- * Seal Material

M Underground vauh with locking cap and cover

Note: Borehole caved from 30.0 to 34.0 fest.

v .
]<_B_.>l
. Well Construction Detail WELLNG.
GeoStrategies Inc,
C-7
JOH NUMEER REVI 8Y RGICEG DATE REMISED DATE REVISED DATE

7170 oy LU L 8/90




Gettler~Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B-1

PROJECT: Chevron 55# 9-2880

LOCATION: 2416 Grove Way, LCastra Valley, CA

G-R PROJECT NO. : £8365.01

SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL

DATE STARTED: (02/05/97

WL (1. bgs): 163  DATE: 02/08/88  TIME: 10415

DATE FINISHED: 02/05/97

WL {ff, Dgs): DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: /6.5 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Expioration, Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sleminski

[4 3
3 ®
x .
- - Z E = &
g & w lwl g 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
EL 218 & (=l£] 3
O. f’ (=] = —
EHIEREIENEEHE
E Gu GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark grayish brown J
(2.8Y 4/2), dry, dense; 80% fine {0 coarse gravel,
- 40% fine_lo coarse sand; pieces ot concrete and Boring was backfillad to -
~__asphatty fil 1 ground surtace with neat
4 242 |N/A cement. 1
] CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) ~ black (N 2/0}, damp. dense: J
TOX subrounded to wall rounded fine to coarse
5— 1 aul graval; 28X clay, 8% fine to coarse sand. -
4 Color changes to clive {S¥ 5/4) at 5 feat. i
T GRAVEL WITH SAND AND CLAY (GW) ~ olive (5Y 1
- §/3), damp, very dense; 50% subrounded to weil 4
rounded fine to coarse gravel, 40X fine to coarse
10 sand, 10X clay. o
4 0 72 -
16— Color changes to dark greenish gray {5GY 4/1) 50X .
-4 87 | 20 ' gravel, 45% sand, 6X clay at 16 feet. 4
o “,__Becomes saturated at 8.3 feet, Vaa i
20 = (% = converted to equivalent standard penetration ]
4 blows/1t.) ..
25— — -
30 — -
35+ — -

JOB NUMBER: 6365.01

Page 1 of 1




Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B—2

PROJECT: Chevron SS# 9-2980

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

G-K PROJECT NO.: B£365.01

SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL

DATE STARTED: 02/05/97 WL (ft. bgs): 18.0 DATE: 02/05/96  TIME: I8
DATE FINISHED: 02/05/97 WL (H.bgs)k: DATE: TIME;
ORILLING METHOD: & /n. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL QEPTH: 16.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEOLQGIST: FHarbars Sieminski
i
* g = tn
el 2 | 7
E | & w = BEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
=l 21| 2 |3 e
a®l a | 8 = 8
gel s la)| & |5]8] 8
. & GH GRAVEL WITH SAND {GW) - dark grayish brown i
(2.5¥ 4/2), dry, dense; 80% fine to coarse grave),
e 40% fina to coarse sand fill, Boring Was backfiled to -
ground surface with neat
N cement. ~
5— Becomes saturated at § feet. ™
4 0 8 J
i GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) - dark grayish brown {IQYR N
4/2), motst, stiff, low plasticity: 70% ctay, 30% fine to
. coarse gravel. ,
] BRAVEL WITH SAND AND CLAY (GW) ~ dark grayish 7
10— brown (IOYR 4/2), meist, loose; G0% subrounded o "
weil rounded fine to coarse gravel, 30X fine to
4 0 g coarse sand, 10% ctay. “
- b
15 159 | 12 Color changes to very dark gray {2.5Y 3/0); 50% .
- gravel, 45% sand, 56X clay at i5 feef. 4
i Becomes saturated at 18 feet, A _
4 i
20 1 (% = converted to equivalent standard penetration -
" blows/ft.) A
25— -~ -
30+ - -
35 — "

JOB NUMBER: 8385.01

Page fof !




Gettler-Ryan, Inc,

Log of Boring B~3

PROJECT: Chevron S5# 9-2960

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

G-R PROJECT NO.: 8365.0f

SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL

DATE STARTED: 02/05/97

WL (ft. bask 18.4  DATE: 02/06/968  TIME: 1210

DATE FINISHED: 02/05/97

WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:

ORILLING METHOD: & in. Holiow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: [8.5 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEQLOGIST: Barbarg Sieminski

t_
a o
Aqw .
=|le| 3 |5/8] 8
g | & ] 5 GECLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
h==4 Q 2] 1 Y x [}
- - - : : a -
g8l 2 |2| 2 3|2 3
ol & l@ & Glo | G
BRI
4 W GRAYEL WITH SAND (GW) = dark grayish brown
{2.5Y 472}, dry, dense; 60% fine to coarse gravel,
4 40% fine to coarse sand; pleces of tile ; €I, Boring was backfiiled to
graund surface with naat
7 cemant.
5 cL

4 0 n 83-6

CLAY WITH SAND (CL) = grayish brown (10YR 5/2),
moist, stiff, low plasticity: 80X clay, 20% fine to
coarse sand, lrace fine gravel,

GG

CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GE) - grayish brown
(10YR 5/2), moist, medium dense; 50% subrounded to
well rounded fine to coarse gravel; 30X clay, 20%
fine to coarse sand.

5. GW

NN

GRAVEL WITH SAND (5K} - dark greenish gray
{(58Y 4/1), molst, madium dense; 80% subrounded to
weil rounded fine to coarse gravel, 36% fing to

151 01 | 23 toarse sand, 5% clay,
i V.\ Becomes saturated at 8.4 feet, Ve
-

20 = {* = converted to equivalent standard penetration
. J blows/1t.)

25— -

30 ~

351 -

JOB NUMBER: 6365.0/

Page I of |




Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B~4

PROJECT: Chevron §5#¥ 9-2960 LOCATION: 2416 Grove Way, Castro Vailey, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: B8385.0¢1 SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL
DATE STARTED: 02/05/87 Wl (ft. bgsk 18.4  DATE: 02/05/98 TIME: i3:55
DATE FINISHED: 02/05/87 WL it bgs)k DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHOD: & in. Hallow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 16.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: B8ay Area Exploration, Inc. GEQLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
3
w” - (U]
T|E| 2 JHE GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
= | &lg| & |88 '
o}
8l e (S| X (22| 5
ol o B ) b | @
- ! oH GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) = dark grayish brawn ]
d {2.5Y 4/2), dry, dense; 80X fine {o coarss gravel,
- > 40% fine to coarse sand; fill Boring was backfilled to -
o ground surface with neat
- ¥ cement. -
T o [wa] Ba-a5 RTSS N
5+ B4-6.5 7/ SANDY CLAY [CL) - very dark gray (1OYR 3/1), =
4 0 {40} Ba-e0 W 6C \ daip, very stiff, low plasticity; 70X clay, 30% fine to /' i
coarse sand.
CLAYEY GRAVEL [GC} - light olive brown (2.5Y §/6), J
- damp, dense; 80X subrounded to wall rounded fine to
- coarse gravel: 30% clay, 10% fine to coarse sand. A
10— B4-10.5 80X gravet, 20% clay, 20X fine to coarse sand, -
- 0 4 B4-11 .
T 6N ’
i GAAVEL WITH SANDO (GR) - light ofive brown (2.5¥ 4
5/6), moist, dense; 80X subrounded to well rounded
15 fine to coarse gravel, 30% fina to coarse sand, 10X -~
B4~16.5 clay. ,
4 ¢ 20 d4=-18 g -
h . Becomes saturated at 6.4 feel. P i
20 =] (% = converted to equivalent standard penetration "
y J blows/ft.) u
25 - -
4 J
30 ~ _
35 - -

JOB NUMBER: 6385.0/




Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B=5

PROJECT: Chevron 55# 928960

LOCATION: 2468 Grove Way, Castro Valley, CA

G~R PROJECT NO.: 838501

SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL

DATE STARTED: 02/05/97

WL (it bgsk 181 DATE: 02/05/88  TIME: i15:30

DATE FINISHED: 02/05/97

WL (ft. bask DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: & /n. Hallow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 19.5 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Aresg Exploration, Inc.

GEQLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski

[+ =4
-
=« -
z |5l 2 (B 2| 8
a | & w wig] 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
X K=y it = df X (]
a2l & | & s a3l 8| B
- ' G GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW} - dark grayish brown i
{2.5Y 4/2), dry, dense; 80X fine to coarse gravel,
- T~ 40% fine to coarse sand; fiil. | Boring was backfilled to
grouad surtace with neat
” CLAY WITH GRAVEL AMD SAND (CL) - fight olive cement. -
4 brown (2.8Y 5/4), damp, very stiff, fow plasticity; i
: 70% ciay, 15% well rounded fine to coarse gravel, 15%
55— fine to coarse sand. -
1 @ L B5-¢ 80X clay, 25% sand, 15% gravel ai € feet, 7
- ¢ | 3| 850 » Color changes to dark brown (10YR 3/3) at 10 feet. -
4 / 4
7 % ec CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (BC) - yelowish brown b
15— (10YR 5/3), moist, dense; 40% subrounded to well -
0 20 | BS-18 rounded fine to coarse gravel 30% clay, 30% fine to
- coacse sand, e
1 oy ¥ i
159 1 26 EBngéS I ’ ” I{ ST Becomes saturated at 18.1 feet. o
=1 Sl 1I'LT -
FLLLE SILTV SAND {SM) « gray [HOYR 5/1), saturated,
20— - "\ dense; 70% fine sand, 30% silt /S -
- ﬁ -
7 1 (% = converted to equivalent standard penatration 7
| i blows/ft.} -
25— — -
304 - -
35 - -

JOB NUMBER: 6365.01

Page t of 1




Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B-6

PROJECT: Chevron S5# 9~2980

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castro Vailey, CA

G~R PROJECT NQ.: £385.01

SURFACE ELEVATION: MSL

DATE STARTED: 02/05/87 WL (ft. bgsk /0.0 DATE: 02/05/98  TIME: 18:30
DATE FINISHED: 02/05/97 W (ft, bgs): DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: /8.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: B8ay Ares Exploration, Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
5
*® ]
- | = 2 2131 3
g | s lolel = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
|12 ¢ |g8/2]8
gl o [=] x = =
g2l = | & s |81 81 8
A BT
_ i GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW) - dark gravish brown J
P 4%!5‘? i:ﬁ). dry, dense; di?ofﬁl fine 10 coarse graves,
. PPy o coarse sand; fill. Bori packtilled t -
] 20 v moas AL AR
/ SANOY CLAY (CL) - black (N 2/0), damp, stitf, low cement. ‘
- 4 / plasticity; 70X clay, 30% fine to coarse sand, trace .
5 fine gravel,
Color changes to grayish brown (10YR §/2) motiled 7
4 0 | 8B | B6-8 : % black (N 2/0); 90X clay, 10% sand at 5 fest. -
10— % Cator changes to grayish brown (2.5YR 5/2) mottled =
4 0 19 Ba-1 ) / strang brown (7.5SYR 5/8); 85X clay, 10X sand, 5% |
/ fine gravel.
4 /{/// 5C CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) ~ veliowish brawn (10YR 5/3), i
/ moist, dense; 70X subrounded to well rounded fine to
15 coarse gravel; 20X clay, 10% fine to coarse sand. —
] o [33] Be-m® [ // ]
_ 7 _
1874 | 31 | e5-185 I % ]
7 1 /‘; Becomes saturated at 19 feet, 1
20 - -
1 {» = convarted to equivalent standard penetration h
N blows/ft.} i
25— - -
1 N
30 - =
“ h N
35+ - -

JOB NUMBER: 8365.01




. Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring B-7
PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station No. 8-2960 LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castra Valley, California
GR PROJECT NO.: DG92960H.4CT! SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 02/05/02 WL (ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 02/08/02 WL (ft. bgsk 24.0 DATE: 02/08/02  TIME: 1615
DRILLING METHOD: &8 in. Hollow Stem Auger - “TOTAL DEPTH: 25 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Driling GEGLOGIST: Tony Mikacich
Wi
* g vl 81 w
—_ | = % z| 3 )
E v w E o = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Ir—~] & 72} = e T [&]
N 8 3 & F| X =
wmel 8135 = —i- =
= T o [*3) [7s] o (=] o)
7 CL CLAY WITH SAND (CL) — brown (7.5YR 4/4), moist, very
_ ) stiff; 75% clay, 25% fine to medium sand, irace of micas, i
/ irace of iron oxidation.
- / Boring packtibed
with neat cement
4 % to ground swface.,
4 —é n
o | ® |B-7-88 / Color changes to graylsh brown (10YR §/2), becomes medium
] N 1 plasticity; 80% clay, 20X fine sand, no micas, no iroh 1
] / oxidation.
g - / CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL).- dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), i
/ mols(}. hard; 70% clay, 20% fine to coarse gravel, 10X medium
| ] sand, J
7 | 82| B-T-10 %
. _% 55— oA TADED GFAVEL W SAND (60 e graveh | i
e brown (IOYR 4/2), moist, dense; 80% fine to medium gravel,
- 1S 20% fine to medium sand. i
To |4]eru QT 1
16+ -] -
i ) 8 T CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC) - wet; 80% fine gravel, i
:f/ 20% clay. 20% medum sand.
20~ A% _
| ] /
; _ '/’
24— B-7-W _,);/. 2 Grab groundwater ==
% sample B~7-w.
’ . Bottom of boring at 26 feet bgs. i
R {% = Converted to equivalent standard penetralion 1
] biows/fout.)
28 - -
-JOB NUMBER: DG@2980H.4CTI Page 1 of 1

e——
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Gettier-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B-8

PROJECT: Former Chevran Service Station No. 9-2860

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Casiro Valley, California

GR PROJECT NO.: DB82960H.4CTI SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 02/08/02 WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 02/08/02 WL (fl.bgsh 8.0  DATE: 02/08/02  TIME: 1136

DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEFTH: 20 feel

DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Drilling GEOLOGIST: Tony Mikacich
i
* 2 =1 8 @
g 5l 2 |Bja| % EOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMA
G EMARKS
— Sy w LL o |
2zl S22 (g3 : |
22121d| 3 |3|8) 8
Gravelly clay, brown,
- Boring backtiled . -
e i — ——— m——— AN Mitninin: e AALL SNimin i — i it with neat cament
. 1 1| SP~SM POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT (SP~SM) - light brown te ground sunance. i
L] {7.5YR 4/3), dense; 80% fine to medlum sand, 10% 'silf, trace
4 AR of micas. _
{o{ale-cee BEL -
} |30 IR CLAYEY BRAVEL WITH SAND {GC) — darK grayish brown i
8 i (0YR 4/2), moist, medium dense; 60X subrounded fine ]
/ gravel, 25% coarse sand, i5% clay.
Toaz | 2 | B g )
- _,/é SO WELL GAADED GRAVEL WITW SILT SAND (GR-o - wet, i
41 dense; B0% fine gravel, 30% medium sand, 10X sifl.
- ~‘ B
O.l'
1o |3 T4 1
16~ _" -
i Y
£ -
4 B-8-% o Gtab groundwater
o sampie B~B-W.
20— Lkt -
Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs.
N [® = Converted to equivalent standard penetration .
i blows/foot.)
24 - -
284 — -

JOB NUMBER: DG92960H.4CT1

Page | of 1




. Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B—9

PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-2860

GR PROJECT NO. : DGO2880H.4CTI

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castra Valley, Cslifornia
SURFACE ELEVATION: :

DATE STARTED: 02/08/G2

WL (ft. bgs): DATE; TIME:

DATE FINISHED: 02/08/02

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger

WL (f. bgsh 18.0  DATE: 02/08/02  TIME: 1340
TOTAL DEPTH: 20 feet '

DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Driling

GEOLOGIST: Teony Mikacich

[~
a2 ©
K .
| § SRR
gy w |alB 3 GEOLDGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 EE = |2|l.&£]| o :
bhe) 2 z |Z|E) 8
=l 2 lm 5 wl & i)
- Asphall paving — 4 inches thick, e
. Gravelly clay, brown. o
. Ec;rlng backf!iled -
e — — —— — —— — i — — e e with neat cement
4 | cL CLAY WITH GRAVEL {CL) = light olive brown {25Y 5/8}, to ground surtace. -
/ moist, hard; 70% clay, 25% fine to coarse gravel, 5% medium
4 _| % sand, _
d 1 | 48 |e-0-85 % J
i / SP POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SP) - olive brown 1
8~ (2.6Y 4/3), moist, dense; BO% fine to medium sand, 40X fine _
to coarse gravel, trace of clay,
1w |40} B-g-10r I 1
’ SILTY SAND (5M) = ofive Drown (2,6Y 4/3), wet, very A
12— dense; 80% fine to madium sand, 20% silt. ]
1 « | 70| B-9-15' CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC) - wet, very dense; 50X ’
- gravel, 30% clay. 20% sand. i
16 S5 GRLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (37 - wel, dense: y
_ BO=~N 80% fine to coarse gravel, 208 medium sand. Biab gloundwater A
¥ sample B-8-W,
o 3 J
SILT (ML) - olive brown (2.6Y 4/3)}, wet, very stitf; 80% siit,
20 20X clay. : .
i Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs. ]
(¥ = Converted to equivalent standard penetration

- blows/foot.) -
24— - -
28— - _
JOB NUMBER: DG92960H.4CTI Page 1 of 1




Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-8

PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Slation No. 8-2860

LOCATION: 2418 Grove Way, Castro Vailley, California

GR PROJECT NO. DB82860H.4CT! CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 02/08/02 WL (fl. bask 180  DATE 0z2/08/02 TIME: 10:00
OATE FINISHED: 02/08/02 WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 25 fest
DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Drilling GEDLOGIST: Tony Mikacich
=
1zl o3 (E18) e '
skl 2 1alel 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
T=| & 1] ] o f I =4 o
B8 £l & 13/%|
a2l e 1o = =l 2] ©
o~—] a | @ ] 0| O % —
7 cL CLAY (CL) - brown (7.5YR 4/4), moist, hard; 0% clay, - g
o | / 10% fine sand, trace of coarse sand.
/ N N
A ] /// &C T VEY BRAVEL (6C) - light olive brown (357 6/8) o N NN %
. / moist, dense; 60% fine to coarse gravel, 30% clay. 10% o NN
4] _ / fine sand, g N N ¢
/ % NN
" ./ 2 N A
4 » |33 |c-e-e5 W / 3 b
7 | GP-6C SOORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND A s
B— I« {GP—GC) — dark grayish brown {10YR 4/2}, moist, Q
. dense; 80% subrounded fine to coarse gravel, 30% 7
] 1" medium sand, 10X clay.
22 {44 ] c-8-10 R~
i 1 ¥
i T. NE GAADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GH) - light olive
19 . brown (2.5Y 5/8), moist, very dense; 80% subrounded
ting grave, 35% medium 1o coarse sand, 5% clay.
1 s2 |->50]c-8-148 -
g
€
= p iy e r— r— — ———— AL | — E’: '
16 GP-GC POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND W g
i {6P-GC) — brown (7.6YR 4/4), wet; BOX fine aravet, - 3
30% medium sand, 0% ciay. s s
] Y = ®
! ‘ 3
h POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SP) - very 2
dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), wet. 5
20— 2
B
| N
24— >80 2
1il] sM SILTY SAND (SM) - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), wet, very
A L dense; 75% fine sand, 26% silt, ¥
Bottom of boring at 25 fset bgs.
1 (% = Converted to equivaient standard penetration
] blows/ faot.)
28 —

JOB NUMBER: DG92960H.4CT1

Page
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Cambrla Environmental Technology, inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608 :

Telophone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: {610)420-8170

WELL LOG (PID} 1O-ROCK~1\9-2960~1UNVEST~1\810 GINT LOG APRIL D4.GP.) DEFAULT.GDT 7/14/04

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORINGWELL NAME B10
JOBISITE NAME Former Chevron # 8-2960, currently Trader Joe's DRILLING STARTED 13-Apr-04
LOGATION 2418 Grove Way, Caslio Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 13-Apr-04
PROJECT NUMBER___ 81D-1964 _ WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER _ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M, Teny DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) _16.0 fbg (13-Apr-04) ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ¥y
REMARKS
_— D =
£ g o |Bl T s [ €
2 o5 [ & 3 pr: < LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = E WELL DIAGRAM
% 23 % a”l 3 g - QL
=
Sandy SILT/FILL: Gray brown; dry; 60% sand, 20% silt,
20% gravel (peices of bricks ard asphalt); no plasticity;
ML high estimated permmeability.
3.0
Sandy SILT: Light brown; dry; 50% silt, 30% sand, 20%
Mt clay; low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
50
4] Bio@ 5 ML ILT: Brown; dry, 40% silt, 40% sand, 20% clay;
’ low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 6.5
7 Slity CLAY : Orange brown; dry; 30% clay,; 30% silt,
CL / 20% sagd, 20% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated 8.0
ility. — Ve
Silty CLAY : Orange brown; dry; 40% clay; 30% silt,
20% sand, 10% gravel, low plasticity; moderate estimated
o BI0@ permeability.
10 =t Portland Type
1]}
0 B10 @ cL .
14
A
0 B10
18
20.0
cL Sandy CLAY: Grey orange; moist; 40% clay, 40% 21.0
sand, 20% silt; low piasticity, moderate estimated :
sC / enmeabifity. _
0 B0 @ A Clayey SAND Orange brown; dry; 50% sand, 30% 225
22 clay, 20% silt; low plasticity; moderate estimated /— Botlom of
armeability. gonng @225
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CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Dr. Suite 110
Roseville, CA

Telephone: 916.677.3407

Fax: 916.677.3687

Chevren Environmental Management Co.

$-2960

2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley

PRQJECT NUMBER 611964

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME B-10
DRILLING STARTED 21-Mar-07 -
DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Mar-07
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed

12.GFJ DEFAULT.GDT BA/07

(PID) MROCKLIN.CHEVRON\S-2960 CASTRO VALLEY\GINTIB-1(, 8-11, B~

WELL LOG

BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
R. Rouas PEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __20.5 fhg {21-Mar-07) hvi
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
Airknifed to 8 fbg :
— [m b = i
= | Q :
E | zE W |2 Egl @ (e Q& ‘:
& |55 = 39 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM :
2 |83 | 2 |@o | o Q .
g o g S o8 :
iz 8 Topsolt
b3 15 1:
CLAY: brown with grey motiling; moist; 90% clay, 10% j;
stit; high plasticity; fow estimated permeability i}
B-10 @
5
: At5.5 fbg: dark brown: 60% clay, 20% gravel, 10% slit,
10% sand: sub-rounded gravel; moderate estimated
permeability.
A 8.0
Gravelly CLAY with sand: brown; damp; 55% clay, 25%
B-10 @ gravel, 20% sand; rounded gravel; medium {o coarse
10 grained sand; moderate estimated permeability
At 12 fbg: 60% clay, 40% sand; low estimated
| permeability. 13.0
CLAY: light brown with crange mottling; moist; 80%
/ clay, 20% silt; high plasticity; low estimated parmeabiiity ¢ Portland Type
' B10 @ / i Cement
15 A 16.0
2;/ Clayoy SAND with gravel: brown with orange mottling;
/ moist; 35% sand, 25% gravel, 20% clay, 20% si
% moderate estimated permeability
/_///: 19.5
B-10 @ ] Silty SAND: grey; wet; 70% sand, 30% silt; very fine to
20 medium sand; high estimated permeabilily
At 20.5 fbg: saturated
24.0
SAND with siit: brown; saturated; 90% sand, 10% silt;
fine-grained sand; high estimated permeabiity
At 27 fog: medium to coarse grained sand.
B-10 @ 28.0 7
28 Bottom of
Boring @ 28
| N

PAGE T OF 7




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Dr. Suite 110
Rosevifte, CA
~»" Telephone: 916.677.3407
S Fax: 916.677.3687

A,

R

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-11
JOB/SITE NANME 9.2060 DRILLING STARTED 21-Mar-07
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley PRILLING COMPLETED __ 21-Mar-07

PROJECT NUMBER 611964

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA

DRILLER Gregg Drilling & Testing. Inc.

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

Not Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed

WELL LOG (PID) INROCKLIN.CHEVRONI9-2960 CASTRO VALLEY\GINTB-10, B-11, B-12.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT S5/9/07

BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY R. Rouas DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountersd) __17.0 fbg (21-Mar-07} S}_
REV! EWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA 4
REMARKS Alirknifed to 8 fbg
— =] . 3} | e D
E |22 W 2 E=l @ [T Q £
a5 |El a8 &
s 1 0% a @l 9 185 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION gr WELL DIAGRAM
a (a3 | = |§ 4= 2 |=2= &
o o z o oy
Concrete % = Asphalt
. \
N
1 R 5o ‘;<\\>
O\R } Silty GRAVEL with sand: brown; moist, 70% gravel, //\
] S q  15% sand, 15% silt, sub-rounded to sub-angular gravel; \\\
q D moderate estimated permeability. // /
0.0 B-1 ; @ 5 ] A % (] /\\\}
i RN /\\\\‘/
N ¥ /.///'\
i 5 >C At 8 fbg: GRAVEL with sand: grey; 50% gravel, 40% //\\/
. J JPo1  sand, 10% silt; medum to very coarse grained sand and //’\
514 graver: high estimated permeability, N
b N
1.4 B-1110 e M- om [ A (//\\\
1 bR N
- ¢
i )c::) D1 '//\\
b0 YO
i B 3;: ‘//\\
(=
J 0 O] At13.5fg: brown; 60% grave!, 30% sand, 10% silt; /7/\/
of\*] angular, large gravel. /\\ = Portiand Type
| 08 e oM ] B //>\/ Il Cement
LD %\
D D:‘ vli7.0 (/1/,//\\5\/
sc §/ 7] Clayey SAND: grey; moist; 60% sand, 40% clay; very /\\/
A fine to fine grained sand; medium plasticity; moderate 180 ///‘
\estimated permeabiiity. \\
4 Sandy SILT: grsy with orange mettling; moist; §0% silt, //\/
40% sand; medium plasticlty; moderate estimated /\
B-11 @ 20— permeasbility. /\\/
20 . At 20 fbg: wet 4/\\
| D
- o
" %
26— /\\
\ .
’ At 26 fbg: salurated ///‘\/
1 | I
Bl @ 28.0 4 W
28 Botgom of
Boring @ 28
fbg
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Dr. Suite 110

Roseville, CA
Telephohe: 916.677.3407
Fax; 916.677.3687

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) BROCKLIN.CHEVRONS-2920 CASTRO VALLE\GINT\B-10, B-11, B-12.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/9/07

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-12
JOB/SITE NAME g-2980 DRILLING STARTED 21-Mar-07
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED __ 21-Mar-07
PROJECT NUMBER 611964 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Gregg Diilling & Testing, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION wNotSurveved
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY R. Rouas DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 22.0 fog (21-Mar07) ¥
REVIEWED BY B, Heszon, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Airknifed to 8 fbg
= e . o g
5128 | 4 |gEs| & |5g 5
e 9 5 a & E e 9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
Q mo = 0o | = é (WY
a Q % G} o g
Concrete = Asphatt
N
] 3.0 /\{\\
/ Sandy CLAY: grey with black and brown mottling; moist; //\\/
) 70% clay, 20% sand, 10% gravel; fine-medium grained /\
. B-12 @ / sand; angular gravel; high plasticity; low estimated ' /;\\\/
5 / permeebility : 4/(\\
2N
% o R
g Rok Slity GRAVEL with sand; green/brown; damp; 40% . ///\/
; LYq gravel, 40% silt, 20% sand; large, angular gravel; \Q\\
0 B12 @ d P medium-coarse grained sand; moderate estimated // /
10 b RC permeabllity. /\\\
gy 12.0 ////\<
f//// / Clayey SAND: grey; damp; 60% sand, 40% clay; fine /\\/
/8/ grained sand; low-moderate estimated permeability. //\\
) D
0 >12 @ /%/ %
/ ///< ra Portiand Type
% //\‘§> il Cement
e \
7 N
. B-12 @ // ' /}\\\
20 S sR g: brown with orange mottling.
% At 20 fog: brown with ti ///\\\<
/ At 22 fog: light brown, wet ///\/
7 23.0 /\\
CLAY: black; wet; 90% clay, 10% silt; high plasticity; /\/
low estimated permeability ///’\\
) e Z 26.0 ///\<
Tl Siity SAND: green-grey; wet; 70% sand, 30% silt; high /&\\/
estimated permeability //
At 27 fbg: 50% sand, 30% silt, 20% gravet 28.0 ®
Clayey SAND: grey; wet, 60% sand, 40% clay; fine //f /
grained sand; low-moderate estimated permeability //\§>
2
NG
At 31 fbg: brown, saturated 320 /
____________________________ ' Bottom of
Boring @ 32
oring
fog
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TUdEY | rade Center Unive Suite 107

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax: (916) 889-8999

LA A RVER L IR & § =1 ] Sogy B S 4 N

WELL LOG (PID) \CHEVRON6119-\611964~1\611964~3\B-10, B-11, B-12, GP-1, GP-2.GP.J DEFAULT.GDT 7/19/10

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME GP-1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-2860 DRILLING STARTED 02-Jun-10
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED __02-Jun-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611964 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA .
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD Direct push - continuous core TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __20.0 fbg (02-Jun-10) AV
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Cleared by hand-auger to 5 fbg.
- o @
E 22| w |EES| 9|8, GE
& | 565 o = % ] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o = )
z |®8 § g o 5|6 3
(a]
10" Asphalt. 1.0 Concrete
i ¥ Aagregate base: Grey; moist; 1/4-3/4" gravel.
L 1ew b .
R Y 3.0
CLAY with sand: Brown; moist; high estimated plasticity;
L 4 fine to medium sand.
CH
0 GP-1-5 =
| A e ] 6.0
Sandy SILT with gravel: Brown; moist; medium
u 4 estimated plasticity.
0.2 GP-1-10 |
10 ML
B J L e 14.5
0.3 GP-1- 15 15— 7 CLAY with sand: Brown; moist; medium estimated
/ plasticity.
- o /
é Portland Type
I - T S 18.0 b
)] Bilty SAND with gravel: Brown; moist; fine to medium
.. sand; 1/4-3/4" gravel; increase in gravel with depth.
0.2 GP-1-20 v
Wet.
_ | . e i 22.0
Hydropunch to 34 feet.
OF .
| ] i
E i = ~ Continued Next Page PAGE 1 OF 2



. 1088Y Irade Center Drive Suite 107
=), Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
"N/ Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax: (916) 880-8909

B %? § RED W edf UV om b G e S T

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME GP-1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-2960 DRILLING STARTED 02-Jun-10
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED __02-Jup-10

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG (PID) EACHEVRONI6119-1611264~1\611964~3\B-10, B-11, B-12, GP-1, GP-2.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 7/1910

= o @
E 22| o |BEL 48 of
g = o | mlEg| o | <
2 (e} o o Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
=] we| v |5 z
= @mQ = 5 a~| 5 &
o O 5 o o %
O_ 4
L L O o 34.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 34
fbg

“PAGE 2 OF 2



10UY6Y 1rade Center Drive Suite 107 A ULAL R AL

Ranche Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax: (916) 889-8999

WELL LOG (PID) INCHEVRON\6119-1611954~11611964-3B-10, B-11, B-12, GP-1, GP-2.GP.J DEFAULT.GDT 7/49/0

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME GP-2
JOB/SITE NAME 9-2960 DRILLING STARTED 02-Jun-10
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED 02-Jun-10
PROJEGT NUMBER 611964 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Direct push - continucus core TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 20.0 fbg (02-Jun-10) ¥
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Cleared by hand-auger to 5 fba.
= [m} =
E 22| g 4|3, g&
= 9 % g g -] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 'E |:—: WELL DIAGRAM
9 | @3 = S % = Qb
a x °a
7" Asphait. 0.8 Concrete
Aggregate base.
____________________________ 2.0
CLAY with sand: Brown; maist; high estimated plasticity;
fine to medium sand.
0 GP-2-5
0.3 GP-2- 10
___________________________ 13.5
Silty SAND with gravel: Brown; moist; fine to medium
sand; 1/4-3/4" gravel,
1.0 GP-2- 15
___________________________ 15,5
f/ CLAY with sand: Brown; moist; high estimated plasticity .
—SM_LELT sty SAND with aravel: Brown; moisf; fine to medium  _ |17.0
/ \sand, 1/4-3/4"gravel_ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ o
CH CLAY with sand: Brown; moist; high estimated plasticity: Portland Type
/ fine to medium sand. 19.0 N1
s Ay " Siity GRAVEL with sand: Brown; moist. 1/4-3/4" gravel, |
0.7 GP-2-20 GM 3" I q  fine to medium sand. ¥
e 21.0
Soil not logged from 21-30 fbg,
O -
. e e e S e e ;
——————— ~ Conlinued Next Page T PAGE 1 OF 2




10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900

Fax: (916) 889-8999

W IR P Y kbl (S P

WELL LOG (PID) INCHEVRON\G119611964~11611964~3B-10, B-11, B-12, GP-1, GP-2.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 7/19/10

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME GP-2
JOB/SITE NAME 9-2860 DRILLING STARTED 02-Jun-10
LOCATION 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley DRILLING COMPLETED 02-Jun-10
Continued from Previous Page
- [m} " =) o
£ 0 s Bl x 0 5&
& 9 5 i = & E‘ e LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o | @@ % Nlavs| 3 5e
o [&] ow
a
CH CLAY: Grey; moist; high estimated plasticity. 3
B T B _STIQ— SAND with g?aVeFG_re_y;—@;t. ____________ I
- 4 SM
35.0
—35——— Bottom of
Boring @ 35
fog
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Figure 3. Hydrogeologic cross-section through former Chevron TABLE — -~~~ 7°7

Service Station 9-2960, Castro Valley, CA.
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